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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

FFICIAL
February 29, i19 COPY
'00 I\-i' Eo
Memorandum RECRIVED
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration MAR 4 1368 !
From: Field Officer, Region I | mI?“?W}““}’; ]
. -/
Subject: WNew Application (Gold-Silver) : Ao 1130
Bourne Group of Claims v
Baker County, Oregon
This application was forwarded February 26, 1968, under separate © o W&
cover.

According to a Title Opinion dated July 17, 1967, the leases and the
applicant's right to the patented claims appear to be in order. How-
ever it is noted that the "New Sublease and Option" is not dated accept
as "this day of April, 1967 etc.", nor have the signatures been
notarized. Also, although listed in “"Information Re Financial Assistance
in Minerals Exploration" neither the Golconda nor the Wide West claims
appear in the leases. The applicant should be asked to state how he
acquired his interest in these claims.

In October, D. J. Gallen, F. L. Croteau, and two other representatives °
of the company visited the Spokane office and left "for preliminary
review" a copy of the Geological Report and Mining Appraisal (blue-
bound) which included a claim map; but neither a claim map nor a map
showing the proposed exploration with respect to claim boundaries’
accompanied either copy of the application. The applicant should be -~
asked to furnish these,

The proposal to drift 230 feet below previously mined and presumably
known ore, in certain types of deposit might be considered exploration.
In this case the geologist gives good reason to expect the downward <ﬁmvﬂ"4¢oJ€5f
continuation of known ore bodies. From the narrative sections,[EﬁEIEan
only conclude that the true purpose of the proposed drifting and raising
is more in the nature of prep?yation for mining than in the nature of
looking for new ore deposits)¥ However, it could also be argued that 7?
the drifting is exploration in so far as it is necessary to prove the //
vertical extent of ore below the upper levels, v /

Losp Feet ﬂ]{j& f

«R.MacLaren
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MME Form 40
Jan. 65

UNITED STATES

Budget Bureau NO. 4Z-K1i0u8
Approval expires Dec. 31, 1968

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN' MINERALS EXPLORATION \

Pursuant to Public Law 85-701 (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S:C. 641)

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal name and mailing address as they should
appear on contract if one is executed.)

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
600 - 890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. C., Canada

wo'*aw
%’1/41 bd
S

DOCKET NUMBER

DATE RECEIVED |

REGION

DIVISION CODE

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION

(Check one) NAME

.K. Baldwin, 600-890 West Pender, Vancouver
- A. Armstrong, 1250-50S Burrard, Vancouver
L. Judd, 308-540 Burrard, Vancouver

Box 2413,
- R. Wellman, Wallace, Idaho

INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATION X .
. Hurmuses,

PARTNERSHIP
oTHER (Specify)

. L. Hill,

LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, |IF APPLICABLE

ADDRESS TITLE

President & ‘
Director
Director
Director . .
Director \

vVancouver

> Boise, Idaho Director
MIN WHICH FIRM IS [
BEI¢iSR Columbia
MINERAL(S) FOR WHICH YOU WISH TO EXPLORE PROPERTY LOCATION
GOld NANME ’ COUNTY STATE
Bourne Group Baker Oregon

:S‘l’lgg‘tf.o §gsg.066ROJECT‘

Bourne Mining District

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS .

Before filling out this application, please read the OME
Regulations For Obtaining Federal Assistance in Financing
Explorations for Mineral Reserves (30 CFR Chap. II). To
assure prompt action, your application must provide all

* applicable material and information specified on the back
of this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence
and delays by Submitting' complete and accurate information.
Blease submit two_ copies of this application _and all accom-
panying paper: except as otherwise noted. Place your name

““and address on each sheet. Each item of information, maps,
and reports required as a part of this application is described
on the back of this form. Identify each attached statement
by the item number to which it applies. If an item does not
- apply to your application, show the item numberon your state-
ment .and after it write ‘‘not applicable,’”” Maps or sketches

should be used to supplement narrative descriptions of the |
property location and boundaries in item 2, existing mine |
workings and geology in item 3, and the proposed exploration
work in item S. When this information is not too complex,
all of it may be shown on one map or sketch, All documents
and other attachments submitted as a part of this application,
except those in item 3(g) which you mark to be returned,
become the property of the Governmerit and will not be re-
turned to the applicant. Send true copies, not originals, of
leases, contracts, and other documents which are an essen-
tial part of your business records. File this application
with the Office of Minerals Exploration, Department of the

CERTIFICATI{ON

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer,
partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting
for the applicant, certifies that the information set forth
in this form and accompanying papers is correct and com-

A wilfully false statement or certification to any Department or Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense.

U.:S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001.

Interior, WH3FH% mxmxmxxxxmxw(m KK OME
FREEXBRFex Washington, D. C., 20242, or with
the nearest OME Field Office.

o
plete, to the best of his knowledge and belief, and that f

he would not ordinarily undertake the proposed exploration
under current conditions and circumstances at his sole
expense.

OMEGA Ws LTD, (N.P.L.)
Per:

BY (S:gnatu
7 Secretary and Director.

TITLE






INFORMATION REQUIRED WITH THIS APPLICATION

1. Financial Eligibility:

(a) Submit evidence of efforts made within 90 days pre-
ceding the filing of this application to obtain credit from
your bank of account and at least one other banking institu-
tion or other private source of credit. Such evidence shall
include true copies of correspondence which show: (1) date
of loan request, (2) amount and terms requested, (3) pro-
posed use of loan funds, and (4) the replies from credit
sources, If the loan was offered under terms which you con-
sider unreasonable, state why you consider them so.

(b) List names and addresses of affiliated, parent, or
controlling companies or organizations and state extent and
nature of their interest.

(c) State how you propose to furnish your share of the
cost of the exploration work.

2. Applicant’s Rights in Land:

(a) State your interest in the land and mineral rights,
whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or other.
If you are not the owner, submit one true copy .of the lease,
contract, or other deccument (with address of owner) under
which you control the property. Describe all liens, mort-
gages, or other encumbrances on the land and state book and
page number and official place where recorded,

(b) State the legal description (section, township, and
range; metes and bounds; patent number of claims) of the
land upon which you wish to explore and all adjacent land
which you own or control. Describe any part. of the land or
workings which should not be subject to Government royalty
and liens. If the land consists of unpatented claims, state
book and page number for each recorded location notice,
including amended locations, and official place where re-
corded. State all the names by which you know the property.

(c) For all land or mineral rights encumbered or not owned,
submit five copies of Lien and Subordination Agreemeats on
MME Form 52. If the agreements cannot be obtained, state

" reasons and provide copies of letters of refusal.

3. Physical Description:

(a) Describe in detail and illustrate with maps or sketches
all mining or exploration operations which you know have been
or are being conducted upon the land. Include existing mine
workings and all production facilities, .

(b) State your interest, if ‘any, in operations described
in (a).

(c) State, if you know, the past and current production,
supporting your statement with copies of settlement sheets,
mine -records, or published data lf available.

(d) Describe known ore reserves, giving Qquantities and
grades and sampling methods used. Support your statement
with copies of assay certificates and assay maps if available.

(e) Describe by narrative and maps or sketches the geo-

logic features of the property, including ore minerals, geologic
formations if known, and type of deposit (vein, bedded,
etc.). : .
() State your reasons for expecting to find ore, and if
you have sampled the area you propose to explore, show
where the samples were taken, describe sampling methods
used, and provide copies of assay certificates.

(g) Send with your application at least fwo copies of all’
geologic or engineering reports, assay maps, or technologic
information- which you have, indicating whether you require
their return, .

4, Accessibility of Property:

(a) To aid the OME representative who may’ examine the
property, state name and address of person who will meet him;
give directions for reaching the property; and describe ac-
cessibility of property and of any mine workings.

(b) Name the shipping -and supply points and -state the
distances to the property. .
5. Exploration Work:

(a) Describe fully the propose ploration work giving
individual footages and sizes of ngs for each item of

work. Use narrative, maps, plans, and sections as neces-
sary. Show location of the proposed work as related to geo-
logic features such as veins, ore-bearing beds, contacts of
rock formations, etc. Show also the relation of the proposed
work to any existing mine workings and to land boundaries
or to the closest identifiable comer.

(b) If an access road must be built, show the pidposed
location on the property map and state the length, type and
‘construction methods proposed.

(c) I an OME contract 'is executed, state how soon there-
after work would be started and finished, State your antici-
pated average daily or monthly rate of progress for each type
of work, : .

6. Experience:

State your operating experience and background to conduct
this exploration work and also that of the person who will
supervise the work.

7. Estimate of Costs:

Furnish detailed estimates of the necessary costs for each
item of the work proposed in 5(a) under the headings listed
below with a total for each heading and the estimated total
cost of the work. Costs for any work to be performed by an
independent contractor should be listed separately under
category (a) below, Costs for any work that is not to be pers
formed by an independent contractor should be listed under
categgries (b) through (g).

(a) Independent contracts. State the total cost of any pro-
posed independent contract for all or any part of the work,
and the number of units and the unit cost for each type of
work, such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per
hour of bulldozer operations, or per cubic yard of material-
moved. Cost estimates should be supported by bids from
three contractors if possible. (Note—If none of the work is
to be contracted, write ‘‘none’’ after this item,)

(b). Personal segvices, The cost of supervision, engineer-
ing and geological services, outside consultants, and labor
should be itemized by numbers and classes of employees;
rates of wages, salaries or fees; and periods of employment.
State whether these services are available,

(c) Operating materials and supplies. List items of mate-
rial and supplies giving quantity and cost of each. Include
under this heading power, water, and fuel, and units of equip-
ment and tools costing less than $50 each.

(d) Operating equipment.,” List items of equipment and tools
costing $50 or more per unit. Give specifications and indicate
how each item is to be acquired—ie., rented, purchased or
provided by the applicant. If rented or purchased, state the
estimated rental or purchase price. If furnished by the appli-
cant, state condition and present fair market value, .

(e) Initial rehabilitation and repairs. Describe the type and
the cost of imitial rehabilitation or repair of existing buildings,
fixtures, installations (exclusive .of mine workings), -and
movable operating equipment now owned by the applicant
which will be used in the exploration work,

(f) New buildings, fixtures, installations. Describe each
building, fixed improvement, and installation to be purchased,
constructed, or installed for the exploration work, stating
speicifications and cost including labor, materials, and super-
vision. .

(g) Miscellaneous. Describe the: type and estimate the
cost of repairs and maintenance of the operating equipment
listed in 7(d). Do not repeat initial repairs listed in 7(e).’
Show also the costs of analytical work, accounting, work-
med’s compensation and employees’ liability insurance,
payroll taxes, and other required costs that do not fall within
the previous categories, { Nofe—The Governmiat will not con-
tribute to costs incurred before the date of the contract, or
to costs of or incident to: (1) acquiring, using, or possessing
land and any existing improvements, facilities, buildings, in-
stallations, and appurtenances, or the depreciation and
depletion thereof; (2) general overhead, corporate management,
interest and taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes); (3) in-
surance (other than employees’ liability insurance); and
{4) damages to persons or property (other than authorized
repair to or_replacegiut of equipment or other property used
in the work):] o '

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C





2.

3.

[

4.

S.
6.

7.

(a)
(b)

(c)

(a)
(b)

(c)

(a)

(a)
(a)

(a)

(b)

(e)
(d)
(£)
(g)

OMEGA MINES LTD, (N.P.L

OME_STATEMENT

See attached,

Not applicable, The Company has no affiliate,

parent or controlling company and consequently, ..
this item is not applicable. T
_ - L
The Company will raise its share of the cost \S;
of exploration work through public undarwritings,
. of shares, e , 3 g
,Seé attached. , | (byg;

The Company pians are to explore ali of the land
owned or controlled as set forth in 2 (a) hereof,

~ full particulars of which are set forth in-

Item 2 (a).

Lien and Subordination Agreements from Cracker
Creek Gold Mining Company and Ward L. Hill have
not, as yet, been cbhtained. It is anticipated
that no difficulty will be occasioned in obtaining
same and upon receipt thereof, will be forwarded
on MME Form 52,

to (g) See attached,
and (b) See attached.

to (¢) See attached. \

See attached, \§\

A\ \
The Company has not completed any independent \§
contracts.

See attached.

7 (4] covers all operating materials and supplies,
and (e) See attached,
Not applicable

There are no estimates respecting cost of repairs

and maintenance of the operating equipment listed
in 7 (d) as of the date hereof,
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HAROLD BANTA

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

() ) 600-890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. C.
LAW OFFICES ITtem 2 (a) and ('b)
BANTA, SILVEN & YOUNG NICHOLS & HALLOCK

1919=-1922

NICHOLS.HALLOCK & DONALD
1923-1929

1950 THIRD STREET
BAKER, OREGON 97814

HALLOCK, DONALD & BANTA
DAVID C.SILVEN N
TELEPHONE 523-4442 1930-1945
THOMAS F. YOUNG HALLOCK, DONALD, BANTA & SILVEN
1946-19580
HALLOCK, BANTA,SILVEN & HORTON
1961-19584.-"
7 BANTA,SILVEN & HORTON
July ].7 N 1907 1955-1959

BANTA,SILVEN, HORTON & YOUNG
1I960-1962

Omega Mines Ltd. (NPL)

c/o Armstrong, Brawner & Speton
Barristers & Solicitors

1250 One Bentall Centre

505 Burrard Street

Vancouver 1, B. C.

Re: Title Opinion Bourne Group Mining Properties
(Cracker Creek Gold Mining Company)

Gentlemen:

At your request, and pursuant to correspondence
and converser ions with Mr. G. Arnolid Armstrong, your legal
representative, I have just completed researching the title
to the Columbia, Taber Fraction and North Pole Mines or
groups of mining claims, and the Gleason and Davenport and
E & E holdings, plus the Hanover, etc. unpatented claims,
which constitute collectively what is commonly known as the
Bourne Group, situated in the Bourne Mining District
(unorganized), Baker County, Oregon, and included in
Consolidated Mining Lease dated January 7, 1964, between
Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation, as
Lessors, and Ward L. Hill as Lessee.

By way of background to establish my own qu
cations to make this examination, I will say that =
attorney at law of the State of Oregon, admitted in 1924,
and licensed to practice in all the courts of this state
since that time. I have been engaged in practice at Baker
since 1929, am now senior member of the firm of Banta,

Silven & Young, and was formerly and during 1938 junior
member of the then firm of Hallock, Donald & Banta. I have
since coming to Baker, specialized in mining practice,
including particularly title problems involving mining claims,
and am at the present time a member of the Governing Board

of the Oregon Department of Geology & Mineral Industries.
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Omega Mines Ltd. (NPL) July 17, 1967
Page 2.

_ During the period from July 5, 1938, to July 20, 1939,
an elaborate title examination was undertaken covering all the
patented properties and the older unpatented claims included
'in the Bourne Group. This was in connection with the consoli-
dation and the transfer of such properties to the Cracker Creek
Gold Mining Co., the original Delaware corporation that was
organized to take title thereto, and predecessor of the present
Cregon corporation of the same name. During the same period a
mining lease was negotiated with Campbell Mining Co. (predecessor
to Campbell Oregon Gold Mining Corp.), and the titles were also
examined and passed in connection with this lease. At that time
I personally examined the titles for the purpose of the consoli-
dation, and also, representing the lessor, Cracker Creek Gold
Mining Co., assisted in tzking verious curative steps designed
to meet and correct objecticns raised by Frank C. McColloch of
the then firm of Day, Hampson & Nelson (now McCdloch, Dezendorf
& Spears), of Portland, Oregon, attorney for the lessee, Campbell
Mining Co. During that period a very extensive title examination
was conducted. Abstracts were secured and examined, both by Mr.
McColloch and myself, and the data contained therein was supple-
mented by a personal examination and study of the underlying
records. During the course of the title work, various defects
were corrected, deeds, and in some instances patents, as well as
affidavits and other documents, were secured and recorded. The
research disclosed that certain milisite and placer locations
which had previously been claimed as part of the properties had
lapsed, and these were then superseded or supplemented to the
extent deemec desirable by new locations, which also covered some
vacant ground iying between the patented claims. The boundaries
of the older unpatented locations were also reestablished, and
to the extent required, amended, so as to more accurately describe
the area covered thereby. Following completion of the title
examination and the curative steps undertaken in connection
therewith, I passed the title to the patented claims to the
Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co. for the purposes of the consoli-
dation as being in substance indefeasible and certified the same
to be in my opinion, "sufficient and adequate to enable your
corporation to sell or lease the property so transferred to you,
or enter: into a mine operating agreement with responsible parties
without dimunition of consideration bzsed upon grounds of title
impairment,” and also approved the title to the unpatented claims,
declaring that in my opimion, ¥ you wilil accuire by such convey-
ances proper possessory ticle to said claims, subject to title
paramount in the United States, and existing conflicts with






Cmega Mines Ltd. (WPL) ‘ July 17, 1967
Page 3.

portions, of the patented ground, which fully appear and are

shown upon the maps plepared by John Semple, copies of which

are in your posse8810n Mr. McColloch in dLe course passed

the titles as satisfactory to his client, the Campbell Mining
Co., for the pur "poses cf its lease. His orloinal title reports
pointed out certain defects, all of which were later corrected

to his satisfaction. At thaL time a detailed description of the
properties in the group as finally held and adjustea was prepared.
You have previously been furnished with a copy of this description.
It forms the basis of the summarized description which is incor-
porated in the Consolidated Mining Lease.

I have now in connection with this and previous reports
prepared in 1964 and 1965 reviewed the voluminous correspondence,
memoranda and other documants prepared in conmection with the
1938-539 examination, and have personally examined the records in
the office of the County Clerk anc ex officio recorder of Baker
County from 1938 to date, and have thereby refreshed my recollection
as regards the ezrlier examination, and supplemented it by matters
occurring since that time.

Based thereon, I now certify that as of July 13, 1967,
at 5:00 o'clock p.m. indefeasible title to the patented claims
and properties above mentioned and described in the Ward L. Hill
lease was vested, as showa by documents of record, in Cracker
Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation (successor in interest
to the original Delaware company), free from encumbrances, except-
ing only paLenL reservations and exceptions, and easements and
rlghts of way mentioned in the Hill lease, and to the said
Consolidated Mining Lease dated January 7, 1964, between Cracker
Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation, as Lessor, and
Ward L. Hill as Lessee, and to any timber contracts involving
merchantable timber thereon which may now be in force (see para-
graph [12], pages 9 and 10) ‘In regard thereto I further certify
that the property in quesiion has since September 28, 1955, been
under lease to Ward L. Hill. The orlglnal lease beaflng that
date was superseded by Substituted Mining Lease aated October
13, 1959, and it in turn, together with a separate lease on
mLﬂLPc and manlng equipment, was superseded by the Consolidated
MlnLng Lease of January 7, 1964, which appears of record in
Vol. T at pages 762 et seq, Records of Leases and Agreements
of Baker County.

AN






Omega Mines Ltd (NPL) July 17, 1967
Page 4. ‘

As regards the unpatented claims included in the said

- Bourne Group, I certify that possessory title thereto, as
acquired by the locator or locators thereof, is now vested in
the said Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation,
subject only to title paramount in the United States, and to
the easements and rights of way and said Consolidated Mining
Lease above mentioned. I further certify that according to

the recitals of proofs of labor appearing of record, the annual
assessment work required thereon has been performed for the
fiscal year ending at 12:00 o'clock Meridian September 1, 1966,
(the last proof of labor being executed by Mr. Bowyer under date
of August 29, 1966) and that except for the patented claims in
the said Bourne Group which the unpatented locations in some
cases overlap, the . ground included within the unpatented claims
is free from surface conflicts, particularly with adverse
‘locations asserted or claimed by third parties, to the best of
my knowledge and belief or as disclosed by the tract books of
the Baker Abstract & Title Co. (now Land Title Insurance Co.),
which I have examined in that regard. 1In this connection it is
to be borne in mind that while Twp. 8 South, Range 37, E.W.M.,

where most of the unpatented claims are situated, is now surveyed,

it is possible for mining claims, particularly quartz locations,
to be made without reference to the legal subdivisions of the
public survey so that they would not appear upon the tract books.
In addition, the tract books are not complete and do not even
show all unpatented mineral locations which are capable of iden-
tification. It would accordingly be impossible to certify with-
out examining every foot of the ground and checking the records
of quartz and placer locations page by page, which I have not
done, that no adverse locations have in fact been made. However,
I will say that I have been familiar with these claims in a
general way at least continuously since 1938, and have personally
heard of none, as I feel confident I would have had such adverse
locations been made and any substantial development work under-
taken or possessory rights asserted pursuant thereto.

I further certify that all earlier leases upon the
Bourne Group granted by the Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co.
(of which the one to the Campbell Mining Co. was the first) were
terminated either by surrender or forfeiture proceedings pursuant
to the terms thereof, which were handled through our office prior
to the granting of the initial Hill lease above mentioned, and
that there are not now and have not been at any time since the
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Omega Mines Ltd. (NPL) July 17, 1967
Page 5.

initial Hill lease in 1955, any leases outstanding upon the
said property other than those held by the said Ward L. Hill
and his associates or assigns, except for any grazing leases,
timber contracts and the like executed pursuant to, the reser-
vation clauses appearing in paragraph (12) thereof.

1 further certify that all former assignments, sub-
leases or options, executed by the said Ward L. Hill were either
terminated or a351gned to Omega Mines Litd. (NPL), a corporation
of Vancouver, B. C., and that the said Omega Mlnes Ltd. is now
the holder of a new Sublease and Option from the said Ward L.
Hill dated April 10, 1967, pursuant to which an assignment of
the said Consolidated Mlnlng Lease has been executed by the said
Hill on the same date and deposited in escrow with the United
States National Bank of Portland, Baker Branch, under accompany-
ing escrow instructions also dated April 10, 1967. That the
sald escrow has now been completed and the escrow fee paid.

These documents have been examined by me and all appear to be

in regular form, and the consent of the original lessor, Cracker
Creek Gold Mlnlng Co. to such new Sublease and Option has been
secured.

I understand that this opinion is desired in connection
with an application to register the stock of the said Omega '
Mines Ltd. with the British Columbia Securities Commission, and
I have accordingly caused my signature hereto to be notallzed.

Respectf,lly ubmitted,

/~///"/ 710l f //4%

A/; Harold Banta

\ SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me at Baker, Baker County,
Oregon, this 17th day of July, 1967.

o

//" /./,/7. / B}
\ il o K AL G gy B L
ot Blanche Behner

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission expires Jan. 24, 1970
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O b . " il
L . . . . . ’

" Deceriber 15th, 19677 "

Mr.‘R. Knowles, Manager 7ﬁﬁfa[ SR

‘The Toronto Dominion. Bank ';_*4.'“’ifﬁ~fo[ﬂ.f:,ia]‘i}*;‘ig '

51277 vest Georgia Street . & SR T e e

}VAVCOUVER TBLC WL el ey T ,
Omega Mlnes Ltd (N P.L.)

Omega Mlnes Ltd (N P.L. ) is presently engaged in - v .
"an- exploratlon program on its propertles situate in. thefg*hfﬂf%,.
ﬂBourne Mining. Dlstrlct,‘Baker County,” State of Oregon, B

and: in thls regard w1ll requlre flnanc1ng fox, 1ts program. L

fquestion°3“;fr- 5 e
:'Estlmated cost of proposed program,VQS

program w111 requlre the sum of $337 355 00 and the Board of-
QDlrecLors has'. requested that I-apply to’ your bank :for.a loan_“
,of $250, 000,00 repayabletmth 1nterest on a royalty basis ;- ¥

Ve

from productlon based on 5 per cent.of the.gross proceeds ' \ -
or value of productlon in the form 1n which 1t is sold, held'

®
R

i
<
Vi
Ce






’ OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

' 930—890 West Pender Street
~Vancouver, B. C.

Item 1 (a).

THE TORONTO - DOMINION BANK

. 1277 WEST GEORGIA & JERVIS STS., VANCOUVER 5, B.C.

i

December 18,1967

Messrs. Armsirong, Brawner & Speton
Barristers & Solicitors
© 1250 One Bntall Centre
505 Burrard Street
Vancouver, B.C.
'ATTENTION: MR. G. ARNOLD ARMSTRONG

Dear Sirs:

RE: OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
Thank you for your letter of December 15, 1967.

After having perused the documents enclosed with your said letter,
we are of the opinion that although the property appears to be very
‘interesting, it would seem that the participation of our Bank in any
. financing would be on a long term basis and the regﬁzgent of a loan
would be dependent upon whether or not the results from.exp;gggtion and
development of the properties proved to be extremely promising. Accordingly,

we must, at this time, refuse your request for a loan of $250,000,00,

We may say that if the properties do prove to be promising in the
future and the Company requires any financing on a lesser scale, we would
be prepared'to discuss the situation with representatives of the Companj
at that time. '

N G i O e vty e e i A e A e B S e R






: ERE OMEGA MINBS\IPDG XN.P.L.) |
A 00- 89:0 West' Pender Street
Lo Vancouver, B C.. . 3
; o Item L/ (a) ‘ '
Y December. 15th, ' 1967
' Mr. J. McCohnell, Manager . - s !

, e . The Royal Bank of Canada . . I ‘

NG [j_ “Granville and Broadway Branch : Do :
i W VANCOUVDR, ‘B.C.; e Ll ?
i,n ?fDearv81r;Fffh< § ; ' ’ . ' ) ;
k . J', Omega Mlnes Ltd (N P. L_L ”"5 :
Omega Mlnes Ltd (N P L. ) is. presently engaged in’ K 1
5anexploratlon program- on ito propertles srtuate in the . o d
'Bourne ‘Mining District, Baker County, State: of Oregon, ke :
'and ‘in thlS regard w1ll requlre flnanc1ng for 1ts program,“ s
. \:"'A ‘
?Englneerlng reports of" Mr. F L Croteau, ﬁ

«dated September 23, 1966, June 3 1967, and
September 25th, 1967_;' : '

. Ybu w1ll note?from the above documents that the total 'V .‘* 4
program w1ll requlre ‘the:: sum ‘of $337 355 00:and:the Board of ok
FDlrectors has requested that I apply. to your , bank for a loan '
;of $250,000 00 repayable w1th 1nterest on a royalty ‘basis:.: ;)J R :
ifrom productlon based on ‘5 per cent of" the gross proceeds: f‘,*
.or value of: productlon in the form in. which 1t 1s sold, held

B A A i e e eV Lt i o e et b S Vi o 2 B e S e R e e e e e A S R e b s el abi e o Al S S DAl NS C RS S
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. OMEGA MINESWI\,TE).L‘\(Q.P.L.) 3

600 - 890 West Pender Streetf
Vancouver, B, C., =
Item 1 (a)

TH E ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

BROADWAY & GRANVILLE BRANCH
1497 WEST BROADWAY, VANCOUVER 9, B.C. '
Telephone 736-7311

December 19th, 1967 -

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.), : 3
¢/o Messrs. Armstrong, Brawner & Speton,
Barristers & Solicitors, .
1250 One Bentall Centre, _ : 4
505 Burrard Street, o 2
Vancouver, B. C. : g

Dear Sirs:
We acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 15th, 1967,

together with enclosures.

TR

While we appreciate the fact that the property in question has .

considerable merit, nevertheless we are unable to assist you by reason of the

. fact that our involvement would result in a long term investment and the

repayment of same would be principally determined upon the results of your a
exploration program and the availability of financing the property into _ é
production., » ' : ) _ 7

We would be most interested in discussing your properties'further
when the exploration‘program has been compieted and a feasibility report
obtained,.at which time, depending upon the results,'it may be that we would -

- be able to assist you with respect to the financing of a concentrate or otherwise.

Ymmsthﬂy,

LRSS o S

TR T

J.T.H. McConnell
Maneger,

Roait s

AR A AT

b S R R RN el

Y b GAmoe oo M adaas s Y s bt o v






.

Y

| - OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
- . ‘ : . 600-890 West Pender Street

"Vancouver, B. C.
) Item 2 (a) and (b)
I'\E«:
vo Ward L. Rill

Equipment)

~ne et - , T o
THIS CO:\SO ATED MINING LEASE, made and entered into this /

PR K 4
CREEX GOLD MINING CCMPANY,

day of January, 1964, by and bet

cn Oregon corporation, as Lesser, ond WARD L. HiLL, os Lesmee, WITINESSETH:

crd properties situated in the Bourne

/}/} % g 7. the Tabe Frcc?xon Minec.
]

That WHEREAS, the Lessor end

1959, cntered into a certain Subitituicd Mini

\

G

Oregon, commonly known as the Zcume Group dnd more p;".’:culc by crx.M:s e follvws:
CTOR, CYCLONE O*\‘SC‘% ATED,
ORIN quariz mining cleims, ond the
end Lieu Sel 3523

the Cofumbic ch.,p .

ke CO\SOLED/M FoACTIONAL lode mining cleim, patented,
/) '72/- consis £ the Summit and Sractional wode claims, known cs

LOUISE

1 STAR, BARING CONSOLIDATED,
, VILLARD, BEAR CONSOLIDATED,

E EVANS, YANKEE JACK

L, B [SHARK CONSOL SATED,
¢ ANNIVERSARY

parented, comprizing

~r ey

I\V‘\oQJ.ES‘”C, }"vr.(/'\’ i '\., SOUTH P ’A)
- and the south 358.6 'r»w:- of ¢
- TH STAR NO z, SOLD DO
| CONSOLIDATED cuartz o p!
wiral is known gz the Morih Pole A

Raown o

arvz of picca'

EXPRESSLY €

ccr?cm iands 5T
E.W.M., atso bei g to b
- part of the scic. £ and E hoidings, but not contiguous to or-con-

nected w::. seid Bourne Groud.

Poge 1~ CONSOLIDATED MINING LEASE
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T. RTITIRETS U A 45 ememe— - e

" of the same name, had theretofore, and o Scpiember 28,
" sonal property situated thergon, which wes the
- ments have been and are now being SMEnds
- the porties now desire by- this Consolidated /
" outstanding agre\émer{ts into this one instrun

- full and complete present contract of the ¢

ond ogreements, and in further consideratio

Lessee the said mining claims and properiies, sudj

_ reference thereto made a part hereof,

i .:'y‘eors from and ofter September 28, 1955 {the

. lessor does hereby give and g

’ » . .

Also the HANCVER NCS. 1 1o 8 and tne HANOVER NO. 10
cuartz mining claims, vipatenied, sand the HARDY, CRACKER
" CREEK NO. 1, CRACKER CREEX NO. 2 and CRACKER CREEK
- NO. 3 placer claims, unparented, which lie contiguous to oF
" connect with various portions of the property in said Bourne Group.

" Saving and excepting from caid mining claims and real properties
‘cbove described, Boih satented and unpatent d, cll rights of way
for ditches, pipe cnd power lings, roads en reasements NOW
existing upon or across the same or any portios

. And WHEREAS, the Lessor's predecessor in interest, a Deloware corporation

p—

955, entered into o separaie

lease on mining.and milling equipmant, covering cerfain machinery, equipment and per=

v

‘ -réqf'rer assigned to Lezsor, and both agree-
d and supplemented in certain res;.;aec'.-s, ond
Mining Lecsg to merge and incorpord‘.‘a cil
ment, which shall évidence and represent the
scrties with relation thereto.

"NOW, THEREFGRE, in considerciion of 'r‘he oremises and of said prior jeases
n of the covenants 'nerein'::-ﬁl'er set forth, by t-he

Lessce to be kept and performed and ine coyalty herein reserved, the Lessor has leased,

ereby lease, demise and let unto the cic

~"demised ond let, and by these presents deas h
by these preser _

‘et to the reservations and exceptions

above set forth, together with all the buildings and improvements, machinery, equipment

and personal property thereon now belonging to the Lessor, including but not limited to

the articles described in the inventory Lereunto attached, marked Exhibit "A", and by

for mining purposes for the term of ninety -nine (99)
Lo date of the said original agreement), unless

sooner terminated or forfeited by the Lessor on account of default on the part of Lessee as

hereinofter provided, or abandoned by the Lessze cs hereafrer specified, and the said

rant to the Lessee during the term of this lease, or so long as

“the same remains in force, the right cnd privilege to mine, develop, operate and extract

ore and mineral bearing cock and earth, and precious and semi-precious metals ond minercls

Page 2 - CONSOLIDATED MINING LEASE
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" and cquipfent of the Lessor, plus such adcit &g

.chsee, recsonablr; u:c'and’wccr thereof, fire and other unavoidable casualitics except

" whether the same be in the form of ere, bullion, cencenirs

\ . . tw
.
‘ .

N

.
-

from the said mining premises and proparties cihove described, cnd to mill or otherwise con-

contrate ond treat the same thereca, and o utilize ail of ihe said mining and milling machinery

pment as the Lessee may install for such

o
pod
3]
2
b
[
~

urmose, and to reduce, ship and maskel such producis and cioronriate the proceeds thereof
I3 4 ' i / W b

-y
to his own v, subject to the puym.,n. of the I'C"/Ol«u.n and the performmence of the conditicns
ne development work ard mining

hereinafter mentioned. This Con:olidoﬁ'ea

operations to be conducted by the Lessee herzunder shull be subject to cnd performsd accord-

ing to the following terms end cenditions:

(1) Al development woik ond mining cperations pericrmed upon suid progerty By

{ H ]

the Lossee shall be done in 6 good und mincr~iike manner, in accercunce with standa

rd and

‘economucol mmtrg peactices S0 @z to tuke cul the greatest ameunt cf ore pessibic with due

~

regard to the dcv Jopment and preservation of said mining property cs a workebie ming, and

. ; N P . .. . ¢ ” .
shall be performed in compliance with cil of the iaws of ihe United States and of the State of

© Oregon regulating such operations, and the Lemee shall during the life of this lease keep all

. e
sGia property waica-ne

3
L
@
-
[¢]
I
0
[o]
=1
C

")
@]
3

"

buildings, improvements, machinzry and cquipment o

‘mcy use in conncction with his eperation in o jood and proper condition or repair, cnd shail

deliver the some to the Lemor at the expiration of tne ferm h‘.rco., Or Upon Gny socher termi=
. () [

nation or this leas e, in as gcvd condiiion of repair o3 the same now are or may be put by the

d.

©

@ AH of the preducts from said mining properiies ceniaining minercl vaives,

seme ara rocdy for shipment, shall be shisped by ihe Lestee t o said standard and reputable
mint, smelter or other plece of saie cs the Lesee may select, and Lessor shall receive as
royalty of this time, and until the cccurrence of conditions n.c‘umng cn increose in royolf/

s hereinafrer set forth, five percent of the retums frora ail such shipments, The term "returns”

as used herein shall be construed to msun the net emount shown due by the mint, smelter or
‘ Y '

v

other Icc'. of. sale cs indicated by its retuins or settiement sheets, after the reilroad freight

from Beker, Oregen, to the smelter or 0.5 ar oluce of scle, and oil proper treotment and other
. J Y . [} .}

R

chorgs of sard smelter or other picxce of sale have been deducted, but without any other

Pege 3 -COP SOL,DATED MINING LEASE
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I

ceductions wraisosver, except for sevarcace or vrcduciion taxes, if any. Roy elyy se
. 4 b ’
ments shall be mads mont hly, and poyments shall be mada on or before the 10th cay o

calendar month, provic
procecds of such shipments as have aetusily been puid over and delivercd to the Léssee cur=
-. ing the prccedmf‘ calendar month. 1f any severance of 'produ-\:?ion,rcx should hereafier c2
levied by duly constituted authority upon any of the mingrals recovered thereirom, Lessee

ame from cach shipment before computing roycities

?

shail be entiticd to decuct the.
In the event of an increase in the price
bl Lo ~ h ¢ bocome ovailasle unon gold or othar P Ao
[AVEO X / Or nys < Q/mc: " C‘R.Gn 1Y DOCOMS GVaLHGSie U2oN SOIG Ui Cinay MINCTIGIS TECSVETISC

‘from said pro erty, the royally accruing

-

following groduated scale of royaliy percentoges, and the cmount of such subsidy or bonus .

.
* .
ive 1fs

shall be addzd to the sales price in computi r; royaitics so that the Lessor wil

)

b oo
i TCCH

03
(¢

_cporopricte percentage therée

Royaity
Gold price at $335 per ounce : 5% of net returns

Gold pr ice plus sutsidy toraling bebween
$35and $70 perounce. .« .« . . . . . . An incresse of 2.5% of net refurns

.oo!d price plus subsidy toraiing |
$70 and $105 per ounce. « . . . An cdditional increase of | .25 of net returns

Making a total of -8.75% of net return

: Go!d p.' c2 plus euu,.c./ toraling batwaan

3105 SM per ounce. . . . Ar additionzl increase of .6235% of net returns
Making @ toial of 9.375% of nat returns

Gold price plus subsidy ?o.uh..g over
$140 perounce. . « « .+ . . . . /0 cdditional increase of .625% of nct returns

Making @ total of 10%  of net returns

(3) The Lessee covenants with and warrGais 1o fhe Lessor that commencing with

sse
October 1, 1964, the Lessor sheli receive from royaities, or otherwise, not less then

$2,000.00 during cach six=meaths pericd of the Lessea's operctions upon said leased premisas

Page 4 - CONS OL!DATED Mi’\”. LEASE
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"of cach and every ycar thereaiier ..vcagnvu. .}.

Lessee has reimbursed himseit

u,.;o'1 cny sub‘“qucnt six=raontis p eriod whan the

- Apeil 1, 1985, the Less cgrecs 1o expend nof less than 35

‘develoament work, of fhc'co...,fwc?zon or repair ©

That is to say, 'if ooerctions resulting In the poyment of roycliies have not been commen

srior Yo, Ok.fOQbf 1 1984, the Lossos shctl pay to Lessor on sbat date the sum of
' I H

ard if such coerations have been commancad prior therere, will pay fo Lessor such sum e is

.

noceisary to make up eny deficiency bohween ine royaitics accruing and pcm during the

(8]
(%]
-1
(pd

$

cedirg six-months period, or since Apdii 1, 1964, und wid minimum semi—ennual gucraniee

2,0C0.C0, and she cil make .nko cemiticncas on of before the ist day of April ard Oc.o‘* r

of

LY

H g

case; provided that all of such

f\
-
(4]
O
-
-
-
o

payrmenis 10 the extent the sume are mads in aévance of or in cxXcels of the royui ities actuclly

accruing from preduction, shall be trected @ advance royalt

enfitled to reimburse hi moclf and claim credit for ali sums o puid s cdvence royalties fron

(]
¢
O
:j
<
14
o
(e
(&4
.
“©
C
O
-
<
3]
o
C
(]
(@]
C

reyaities actually accruing freon production, o the extent fae

semi-cnaual minimum, cnd if aiter royaity ; ticn are commenced, and the

-o
L
(&
o
“
-
-
o
st §

)
=
O
o,
C
O

.

and secured crodit for ail edvence royaltics previously paid, the

1 ' . Ve

royaities acer u'mg during cr.y shx=montis poriod shail amcunt to mere than said minimum

h

"guarvontee, the Lessee shall then be entitled o cluim ¢ vedit for any surslus over such minimum

mum of when cperations are shut down from any ceuse.  In aadition thereto, and pricr 1o

.
.-

meniz upon fH“ said properties. Such work shatl be ccwn—xcr.c;d by s 1, 1984,

to pay ond saiisly in full all expenses for icsor,

u

. (4)A The Lessee covenants end agress

meterials and supplies, Workmen' Co noenssiion of Unemployment insurance paymenis, end

Pty

all other lienable indebtedness .whicéu aay be incurred in fhe mining and operation of the sai c'

e installction of equipment thercon, and

itted to accrue or be filed against the

idomised premises, or any part theréof, orany of the buildings or improvements thereon, on

cccount.of cny of the operations, acts of corduct of the Lewmee, and no liability of cny kind

or nuture shail be ; srmitted to at tach to fne L essor or to said premises, or any gart thereof,

on cecount 6f any such mining opcraiions, constructicn of development work, and Lessee

Pagé 5 - CONSOLIDATED MINING LEASE





P . .
)y ' ' ‘ ‘ .
N .

. ' . .

roycliies have not boen commencec

-t

>

b
b
(‘x

at'is to say, if operctions resuiting N the saye

-y

crior to October 1, 19&%, the Lossce srth poy $2,030.00,

cnd if such o;"-rchcns have been commancad prior thareto, will pay to Lessor su ch sum cs is

1

s royaities accruing end pai id during the pre-=

[$]

nessisary o make’ uo cny ¢ cu...cy botween th

cedim six-months period, or since Aseil 1, 1944, and wid minimum semi—enaucl guerantee
! |’ 7 4 X ~

L of 52,000.C0, and shell make like remiticnces on of Sefore the st day of April and October
the 7 this loase; provided that all of such

" of each and every year thereafier ..m\).,n cut the life of

paymenis 1o the extent the same are mads in advance of of in excess of the royaitics actually

accruing from preduction, shall be trested o advance royaifics

enfitled to reimburse himself and claim credit for ali sums to paid as advence royalties from

. . e \ . 3 . - ~
“reyalties actually accruing fren production, o the extent ihe somo excead such $2,050.C0

scm?-cnnucl mirﬁ_mum, cind if after roya..\/ Ba 2 produciion ar e commenced, and ine

Lessce haos reimburs cd himself ard secured credis for ai

edit for any surslus over such minimum

tas shall emount to less than such mini-

mum of when cperations are shut dor win from any ceuse. in addition thereto, and pricr 1o

put §
s
)
3
@)
[o]
)
O

St April 1, 1985, the Lessee agrees 10 exnend not tess rhan $3C,000.00 in actua

-

develspment work, or the construction or repair o

[
Q
2.
8]
>

. ’ et te
TG DU OC‘.A"Q

enfs upon fHa said properties. Such wornk shall be commenced by i 1, 1954,

(«) iw Lcs,oc covenants end cgress fo pay ond saiisfy in full all expenses for icoor,

all other lienable indebledness which may be incurred in the mining and operation of the said

propﬂrty or.in the \,onsfruc.xor\ of irmprovemnanis, o

no licns or charges of cny kind or acture shall be permitted to accrue of be filed against the

f she buildings or improvements thereon, on

B}

‘CC

3
-
()
[o
o)
by
G
R
ey
[
vy
~
[0
-
(2]
3
~
0
Q
bod
-
:f‘
fe}
-t
G
o,
Q.
o
2
(¢}

cecount.of any of the operations, Geis oF corduct of the Lessee, and no abitity of eny kind

of ncture sheil b 'wrm.r?ca to aitach to ihe Lessor or to seid premises, or any part therect,

oTe

cn account 6f any such mining opeiaiions, construction or development work, and Lessee

(53]
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OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
. : ' ‘ 600-890 West Pender Street
: , Vancouver, B. C. Amm—
T Item 2 (a) and (b)

' NEW SUBLEFASE AND OPTION
(Ward L. Hill to Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) re Bourne Group)

| "HIS NEW SUPLEASE AND  OPTION AGRETMENT, made and entered
;nto thla | day of Anril 196? by and bétween WARD L., HILL
as First Party and OMEGA MINES LTD. (N. P.L. )s & coxporation, having
its registerea Oflic at 325 Snel‘i 0il %uxldxngg 1155 West CGeorgia
Strect Vancouver B Co, as. Seccnd Partyg
S WITNESSEE’H*’ |
Thak WHEREAS the First Party is the holder of a certain

Consolidated Mining Lease dated January 7, 1964, and entered into

by'and between Crack@r Cr5mk Cold Minimg'Campany, an Cregon coxp-
oration as leasozs and the saild Ward L. Bill as lessee, which
entltlea him to develop, mine and operate those certain mining
praperties commcnly kaawn as the Dourne Growp, and COHQLsthv of
the Columbia Taber Fractlan, North Pole, Glisan and Davenport,
and E mines or holding 88, all patented, plus certaln unpatented
claims connected hevewath, situated in the Bourne Miniag B’BtrLCm
,(unorpanlved) ln Baker County9 angon, upon a royalty basis, uﬂd
to Ltilize the muchlne?y and e@uipmﬂn% thcreonﬁn connecticn
herewith for a uefm ox nxnetyaﬂlne (99) years, from September 28,
1955 e 5. ‘ |
) | And WEERE.S"Secondn?arty désixes to secure an optiom to
paxc%ase the Fir 23 Party's 1nberest therein, and a sublease to
work &ﬂd operate the said proPer*Y pursuant to and under the terms
ox tbe S&Ld Gonuolléated Miniﬁé Leasge dvrimg the interval, and
Flrst PQVty is willinﬁ to grant sucb sublease and option for the
consiﬂeraﬁlon &ﬁd upon the terms ‘nd conditions hereinafter set
forch, |
' And WHEREASQ the Second Party has procured the assignment

of a formér sublease and option thereon from Cal-Ore Ex?loraﬁions,
Inc.,‘an Ofegan corporation, which the‘parties desire to supersede

hereby,

Page 1 - SUELFASE AND OPTION

BANTA, SILVEN, EZ-77°73 & YOUNG
1950 Third Strect
Baker, Oregon
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. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the
payments toc be made as hereinafter set forth, and the covenants

and agreements herein contained, it is hereby understood end

ey W

agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:
| - {1) The First Party does hereby give and grant to the
Second Party the sole and exclusive right, privilege end cption
‘@olpurchase all of his rights and interest as lessee under the
sald Consolidated Mining Lease, and all of the rights and . privil@ges
' paveble in U.S.mome
pertaining thereto, for a total purchase price of $7J,GOO 00 gaid
purchase price to be paid, if this option is exercised, in the -
} ) following installwents and not later th&ﬁ the folloving times: -
(2) Instaellment peyments first at the rate of $300
per month and then at the rate of $600 per month in *He aggregate
, sum of .§9,600.00have been made under the previous Sublesse and

i -

Option, and are to be continued hereunder. The next monthly pay=-

ment of $600 to be made on May 1, 1967, and a like payment on
June 1, 1967.

(b)  Om'July L, 1967, a payment of $10,700.00 shall
be made, and’a like sum of $10,700.00 shall be made seml-annually

| thereafter on the let:days of Januzry and July of each year,
i communcing with January 1, 1968, and continuing until Jauua«y i
i | iQ70, with a final payment of SlO 700,00 falling due on January i,
i | " 1970; provided, howevbr, that if a total of $65,000.00 has been
| paid by July 1, 1968, the remaining balance of $10,000.00 will be
i cancelied§ 1f, however, payments totalling that amount have not
‘ been méde on or prior to such date, thea the full amount of
; $75,000.00 shall be due and payable. AlL such payments shall be
: ~ without interest.
"(2) The United States National Bamk of Portland, Baker
Branch, is designated as escrOW'é@positary heareunder. Escrow
instructions in standard form have been executed by the ?arties

concurrently herewith, and a copy thereof, together with g copy

3 of this agreement and the assignmen t hereinaflter wmenticnmed; shall
\ Page 2,
1}
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be ferthwith deposited with said bank. All escrow charges shall
be paid one-half by First Party and one-half by Second Party.

The First Party shall exécute at this time a good and sufficient
esgignment, assignizg and tramnsferring to thé Second ?érty, all
his rights; equities and interests under sald Comsolidated Mining
Lease to the Second Party, and deliver the same to the said escrow

agent. When the Purchaser shall have paid the full amount of such

purchase price the said escrow agent may then deliver such assigne
ment to the Purchaser in accordance with said instructions and
“this agreement will be fully performed and at am end, but in the

event of any termimtion herecf as hereinafter provided, the escrow

agent shall return such assignment to the First Party. All pay-
ments provided for herveunder shall be made by the Second Party to . §
the First Party through the said escrow agemt.‘«'
{3) Priox to the execution hereof the Second Party has
'been in possession of the said properties under the previous
Sublease and Option, and immediately.upom the execution hereof
shall be entitled to continue in possession of the said Bourne
Croup of mining claims and properties and utilize the equipment |
thereon as theiaublésse@ of First Party, and shall thereafter
throughout the life hereof, and zo long as this contract remains
-in force, be entitleé*EO'cenﬁinue in the occupency therxeof and to
mine, develop ard operate the gsame under and in accordance with
the terms of the said Consolidated Mining Lease, and may extract
gold end other minerals therefrom and appropriate the proceeds to
its own use, subject, however, to the payment of the royalty accru-
ing to the Cracker Creek Gold Mining'Co., lessox thereiag and to
the performance of all the other terms, conditions and obligations
imposed upon or assumed by, the lessece thereunder.
(4) The First Party covenants with end warrants ¢o the
Second Party that he is the full and lawful owner and holder of
the said Comsolidated Mining Lease, and entitled to all of the
rights and privileges accruing to the lessee thereunder as of
this date; that the same is now in good étan&img, that he has not

Page 3.
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assigned or traensferred the sames, in whole or im part, or created

any encumbranceé thereon, and that he will protect the Second Party
in the quiet and peaccable enjoyment of all the rights and privileges
granted hereunder, and in the pocsession of said premises so far

as the First Party and all persons claiming by, through or under

him are concerned, The Second Party in turn accepts, ascumnes and.
agrees to comply with and perform, all of the terms and conditions
of the saild mining lesse and respond to all the obligations' imposed
upon the lessee éhereunﬂer throughout the life of this comtract

and so long as it shall continue to occupy the said premises, and

"t6 keep and maintain the seid lease in sood stamding throughout the
P goox g 8 ,

life of this contract; not to suffer nor permit any default or fore

feiture to be taken thereunder and in the event of any termination
or abandonment . hereof, to restore the said prenises to the First
Party with,all>ob1igationa=impose& upon the lessee thereunder
currently performed and with all fcyaities paid to date.

Dt (3) A lien is created under paragraph (6), pages 6 and 7
of said Consolidated Mining Lease, in favor of the Cracker Creek
Cold Mining Company, lessor thereimg.against the mining and mill
machinery, equipment, tools and supplies,‘of the lessee, or those
claiming through or under him, placed upon or used icn the operation
of the said leased property to protect the property against liems
and to requifé an accounting for royalties accruing thereunder,
which will follow thwough and attach:te the equipment, tools aad

supplies of the Second Party imstsal led or utilized on the said

Mprgyerty hereunder. A similar lien, second to that of said named

lessor, is hereby created, ard shall attach to the same property
and equipment of the Second Party, in favor of the Flrst Party, to
insure complianée by the Seccond Party of its obligations to keep

and maintain the said Comsolidated Mining Leésebin geod standing

and to insure the making of the installmeant payments above méntionad
which lien shall also be ia the nature of a mortgage and ghall arise
and attach against all of said machinery, eguipment and supplies in
the event, and as soon as any notice of default is given by the

BANTA, SILVEN, CTTT7700 & YOUNG
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lessor under the terms of said lcase, or whenever any of said
periodic payments fall due, end shall continue until any such
default claimed by the lessor has been remedied, or installment
payrent made. Such'additionél-li@n may be foreclosed in the same
manner as the original lien provi&ed for in said Consolidated
Mining Lease. The First Party iz also granted the same inspection
rights ag&inst the Second Party as are provided for in clause (3)
thereof in favor of the said named lessor. The separate timber
contract mentioned in paragraph (12) of sazid Consolidated Mining
Lease is not included hereim, and First Fazty shéll be entitled to
retain the same and all inccime aceruing therefrcm until the eupir-
ation thereof. In the event any new timber sale comtract should
be negotiated with the Cracker Creck Gold Mining Company pursuant
to. the provisions of the preference right granted im said clause
(12), the same shall run in favor of the First Party as purchaser,
but all income or profits accruing to Flrst Party therefrom shall
be credited upon the payments accruimg under this contract, and en
assignmént thereof rxunning in. fovor of the Secomd Party shall be
executed by First Party and placed in escrow albng with tﬁe assign~
ment of the wain 1éase, to be delivered over by.the escrow deposit-
ary therewith upon full payment of such purchase priées ard returned
to the First Party upen any termination or abandonment hereof.

(6) This agreement is a sublease and option only, and
aot a contract of purchase and sale, and the Second Party shall
always have the right to abezndon this agrmment and surrender the
subleased premises at any time upon giving First Party written
notice of ité intention so to do; with copy to the escrow agent,
and upon .the giving of such notice and the compliance with, oz
sacisfaction of, all obligations.incurred or accruing to that date
under the said Consolidated Mining Lease, and the making of any
past due payments accrulng to First Party hereunder, said surrender
and abaqdonment ehall release the Second Party from all further or
future obligations hereunder, incluéing any and &ll liability to
make future monthly or other pericdlc paymants, but shall not

BANTA, SILVEN, T & YOUNG
1950 Third Street
Boker, Orcgon
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affect any liability already accrued or arising from prior fallure
of performance. |

(7) The Qecomd Party may make such subcontracts as it
may elect for the perrsrmance of porLions of the development work
or mlnxng operatlona5 and may associate other PErsons or Corpore
ations}with it in the operation of said property, but shall not
agsign this sublease and option so that it no longer retains an
interest therein without the written consent of the First Party
thereto*being first hadland obtained., 0tb=rwiae ‘this ageeement
shall run to be blndlmg upcn and inure to the benc¢it of the

parties hereto thelr heirs, personul re presentatlvesﬁ successors

~and &8810n8 reguectlvely,

(8) Time and strict g@rxavmance are of the essence of
this avreement, and if the Second Party, its successors or assigns,
uhall fa*l neglect or refuse to make the payments herein provided
for at thu time and in the manner hereinabove set forth, or fail
to keep.and;>erform aﬁy of the other terms and enditions hereof on
its part to be kept and performed, then the First¢ Party may at ﬁis
opttm temmlnagu this ac cement so far as further or fL&ure periorme
ance or any rxghcs of the Second Pa;tj hereunéer are concerned, bj
glving notice in wrltiﬁg or by telearaph to the Second Party
Specifylng such dc;ault, pfovided thas if withln vae days after
the recelpt of such notice 1n cagse of default aris ing through the
fafiuve to make any such paymena¢ or by a default which gives to

o terminate

€

the Lcssor undar said Eongolidated Mlning Lease a right

. tbe same upan ten days notlce, und w1th n twenty days in case of

any Oaher defaultg the Sncomd Pavty shall make guch payment or
remedy any such oﬁh r defaultv, thls agreement shall be relnstated
and considered in goo& standlngo However, upon failure to make
payment or correct such other defeult or defaults within such
resPectiGe periods, this agreement shzll then be terminated and |
at an end so far as further or future performance or any vights of
the Second Party hereunder are councerned, and in the event of such
termination, all payments made upon thic comtfact shall be retained

Page 6.
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by First Party as liquidated damagese and as compensation to First
party for his loss of ¢ime and the depletion of the mineral
resources in- said property arising hereunder, such tevmination,
however, in no manner O relieve the Second Party from its obliga-
tion to make any installment payments then past due, or o maintain
the sgid Consolidated Mining Lecse in good standing and periform any
and all obligations then aceruad thereunder, or to releace the llen
above mentioned upon the Second Party's equipment, tools and supplies
until such time as all obligations secured thereby have been fully
satisfled. The right to remove equipnent, granted uﬂdef paragraph
(7) of the said Consolidated Mining Lease, shall be suspended not
only until obligations arising in favor of the Lessor therela have
been satisfied, but alsd until obligations creating the lien here-
gnder in favor of the First Party have beea met, and such lien dis-
charged as well. After such defauit and texmination of this agree-
ment, Second Party shall have nc further rights in or rightvto the
possession of the said mining property or any part thereof, except
for the purpose of accomplishing the removal of its improvements,
machinery and eguipment after all such Liens have been satisfied,
and the Flrst Party shall be entitled to immediately retake
possessiom of the same for the protection of his own rights under
gaid mining lease, expelling the Second Party and all persons
claiming by, © through or undef ir therefrom, forcibly if necessary,
thhout being deemed guxlty in any monner of trespass, and wmay
reclaim the assignment or assignments &0 deposited in escrow in
accordance with the termg of the escrow instructions.

(9 This agreement supersedes all prior agreements and
understéndings between the pa?tles, including part larly the sald
- previous Sublease and Option dated Euly 1, 1965, and entered into
between the First Party aend Cal-Ore Explorations, Inc., an Oregon
corporation, which has been heretofore assigned to aznd ig now held
by the Second Party. Such previous Sublease and Option is declared
merged hereins and in all respects superseded hereby. LExcept to
the extent its provisiocons are incorporated herein, boﬁh parties
Page 7. . '
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are relieved of all future obligations thercunder. Hercafter the
rights and obligations of the partiec will be governed solely by
this agreement and any extension o modificiation thereof which
may be hereafter executed. The First Party by his joinder herein
‘ngeby-expressly consents to and approves the assignmént cf the
previous sublease and option from Cal-Ore Explorationé»'lnc°
(Oregon) to Second Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Flrst Party hes hereunto set his
hand and seal and the Second Pafty has caused these presents ro
be executed by its duly authorized officers pursuant to authority
of its board of directors, all om the day and year first above

written.

{SEAL)
First Party
OMEGA MINES LID., (W.P.L.)
. . ' /- . j';»
By //47 Y ',7;,,7,-{,4{{
% Prosident
, : L
”‘/'(7 - /" ' ../"-' }
Actests A7 AT w
L Secrerary
L /// Kes J

Second Party
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o . - . . . . OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
A o a 00-890 West Pender Street

& o S . I lancouver, B. C

’ Item 6 -

' EXPERIENCE RESUME - F L. CROTEAU .

Januaryl 1967 Present

F. L Croteau Ltd., #201 - 540 Burrard Street Vancouver

- Consulting Geological Engineer o

Marchil 1964 Januaryl 1967'

Can 'I'ex Producing Company. #201 - 540 Burrard Street Vancouver '
Manager Project Development A

seeking diversification investments for a private family from A
‘Dallas, .-Texas, Largely nature resource projects. T

October 1963 - March 1, 1964

- .Unemployed‘

November '1962 -vOctober 1963

v-‘ Employed by the Calgary and Edmonton Corporation Ltd

: . ‘1 was employed as Economic Analyst and’ in charge of all SpeCial
. Project studies. During this period I periormed the iollowing duties

(1) Carned out economic etudiee. covering Western Canada. onall

) ‘phases of drilling, production, reserve capacity and potential marketability'of =
oil and natural gas produced through presently existing fields and’ petroleum .
that might be found through current exploration .

(2) Carried out studies dealing with submtssions that were made at
hearings conducted by the Alberta P.& N.G. Conservation Board relative to.
' permission to extract and produce crude oil from the Athabasca tar sands,
~ and as a result evaluated the possibilities of the methods advanced by the
- various applicants : : 4 :

(3) Prepared studies that were related to governmental hearings thatﬂ
- weTe: conducted early in November, dealing with revision of the current -
_ pro-rationing system for oil production in Alberta. This involved assessing ' . .
the impact of reasonable changes on all oil fields and thus indirectly the effect -
on the companies involved in the various fields. '

(4). Ihave conducted analytical etudies to establish both price and
diepositional trend in- petroleum land sales by governmental agenmes in
Western Canada. o }





(5) 'Evaluated various companies that might become available for

merger or purchase

(6) In day to day 'op’erations prep'ared' mernoranda and reports that
covered the constantly changing conditions and factors within which the various

' sources of energy were competing for the existing market. The conclusions

drawn necessitated appraisal and evaluation of reports from North America. -
’South America. Europe and the Middle East. ' : = '

My loss of this position resulted from the finalization of certain consi-
derations that were related to the taking over of The Calgary and Edmonton
Corporation by the Superior 011 Company - .

1

F‘ebruary 1952 - November 1962

I was employed by The Calgary and Edmonton Corporation Limited
during this entire period, I commenced as a geologist and appraisal engineer :
and ultimately became President and a Director of the Corporation. I was at
various times Exploration Manager, Manager and General Manager. .

o During the period of my employment I supervised all phases of -
exploration, exploitation, land management, property evaluation, unitization.
secondary recovery and re-cycling projects, reservoir evaluation and the
general administrative supervision that is connected with an active mdependent
‘exploration and producing oil company - s _

In the intex val of time from 1952 to" 1957 I also carried out similar

"-.duties for Security Freehold Petroleums and two smaller oil companies known - |

as Ross Security Assets and Ross Contract Assets. I also did evaluation and

- feasibility studies in connection with operations of Trans Prairie Pipelines..
'In addition I did appraisal work and metal mine. evaluation studies on properties -

" in British Columbia, Montana, Manitoba and Jamaica. This latter work was

. on behalf of Osler, Hammond and Nanton of Winnipeg who were,. at that time,
General Managers for the Calgary and Edmonton Corporation. -

1. was durmg this period a Director for Trans Prairie Pipelmes and
Big Horn Drilling Company. ‘ : :

- E‘ebruary 1952 - May 1950

New British Dominion 0Oil Company. _Calgary

This company was the most active wildcat drilling operator in Western .
' Canada at this time and since it was' my desire to gain more field and’ drilling
experience, I joined their staff. 1 acted as Chief Geologist and as Engineer
for all drilling operations, property evaluation, reservoir calculations and

- various pipeline and feasibility studies for the installation of local natural gas
h utilities. ; D . .

, 1 left this posxtion for the much better possibility of advancement
L offered by The Calgary and Edmonton Corporation. : ,





May 1950 - July 1948 .

Canadian Superior Oil of California, Calgary

o ' I joined this company in order to gain petroleum experience since it

was obvious that the Leduc oil find was going to add another pronounced :
" natural resource to the Canadian economy and that mining money would even-

‘tually participate in its development. _ _ - ‘

“ ‘Lacted as field scout for one year in order to become acquainted thh '
all phases of the oil exploration and production business.. Later I acted as an' -
office geologist working on various sub- surface studies related to Alberta oil .

* . production.

1 'l‘et‘t this cornpany to secure r'nore'drilling experience. o

'"June 1948 - January 1947 | -
l Brewis & White Explorations. Toronto

T acted as Mine Manager at Detta Red Lake Mines and as Exploration e
Manager in connection with six development drilling projects being carried out ©
" in the Red Lake area. There was considerable structural evaluation and inter-
' - pretation necessary on all work done at Red Lake. Full camp construction,
shaft sinking and underground development work carried out at Detta under
. my supervision. - : : - :

: The. property closed down due to lack of ore and a general decline in
. the mining market at. this tirne. ,

| January 1947 - February 1945

: Dome Exploration (Canada) Ltd.. Bourlamaque. Quebec and .
, Red Lake. Ontario . : o

. Initially 1 was. in charge of diamond drilling programs and property .
evaluation in Northwestern Quebec and was later transferred to the Campbell ‘
.. Red Lake operation in Northwestern Ontario. Iacted as geologist and
- engineer in charge of all aspects of a diamond ‘drilling and construction program-
.. leading to a 350 ton a day mining operation. 1 supervised geologic¢al and drilling
' programs and three adjoining properties at the same time. This project presented
'a considerable challenge since there were no roads or railroad facilities into .
the area through all the early stages of the operation and all equipment and ’
’ supplies came by river barge or airplane. ) , ,

- 1 reeigned in order to get’ back: \mto.active exploration since Dome |
,desired me to. stay at the Campbell Red Lake Mme. : :





. S B . o ' |

January 1945 January 1942 R. C A, F

Flight Lieutenant Navigator (General List)

Served as a Navigation Instructor in Western Canada during this‘period
Honorably discharged in 1945. - » : . .

December 1941 - 1939

Senior. Investment Corporation (Fisher Body Interests of Detroit), :
'I‘imrmns. Ontario : § .

Chief Geologist and Engineer at two gold mines being operated by this

~ group in the Timmins, Ontario area. Attended to all phases of field and under-
-ground mining operations. The mines were ot' 250 to 100 ton per day capacities. o

Resigned to join the R. C A, F

1939 October 1936

H B Hatch Consulting Engineer. Timmins

During this. period we carried out consulting operations, _at various |

‘ times, for approximately 45 mining companies in areas that extended throughout
‘the Ontario. and Quebec mining camps. Duties involved all phases of exploratory -
" mineral examinations, diamond drilling, underground mining operations and -

all phases of economic- evaluation. The properties dealt with involved gold,

- silver, copper, nickel, iron and molybdenite. Resulting mines from our

operations were Aunor, Naybob, Faymar, Nakhodas.. There was very extensive
report writing necessary at all times during this period. I'was transferred to -

_ dutiee with the Senior Investment Corporation

: '1936 N Student Vacation Canadian Geological Survey Sub Party Chief

}Great Slave Lake area,- N W T

1935 Student Vacation Canadian Geological Survey. Sub-bParty Chief

'Northern Manitoba (Flin Flon) to Northern Saskatchewan (Lac La Ronge)

1932 33~34 Worked in prospecting parties in Northern Ontario and Quebec -
' doing field mapping, surveying and general prospecting operations. .

During my work in mining I supervised at a conservative estimate.

‘600 000 feet of both underground and surface diamond drilling. This involved
‘locating holes, logging core and ultimately preparing economic appraisals and -

reports on the various properties.





OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

. < .’;00—890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. C.
Item 6 ’
600-890 W. Pender St. 682-6861

308~5GO-BURRARD SFREEF, VANCOUVER 1, B.C., CANADA 684-2504

RESUME

DAVID JAMES GALLEN

DATE OF BIRTH: ceececceccccas «e... March 20, 1932.

PLACE OF BIRTH: .vvevceceseeesess. Niagara Falls, Ontario.
EDUCATION:

Grade School......... veeeeess. Simcoe Street School - Grade 8.

Secondary School ............. Stanford Collegiate -~ Grade 13.

UNiverSity.eeeeeeeeeeeeessss.. Haileybury School of Mines -
Graduated 1954.

EXPERIENCE :
Summer 1951 .....ecceecee..... Engineering Surveying
summer 1952 ...eeeecececesss.. Drift Miner
Summer 1953 ......c.cc0ennn ee.. Drift Miner

1954 vveeeceeceseeaeesss Iron Ore Company of Canada -
_ . . Engineering Pit Foreman.
1956 ceceeencsccons e... Sigma Mines (Quebec) Ltd. -
‘ Engineering,. Shift Boss.
1956 = 1958 v.vcececesesesss.. Patricia Engineering Ltd. -
Engineering.

1954

1959 = 1963 v..eoeeeeeeeees... Northern Ontario Natural Gas Co. -
Engineering, Sales, Sales Manager.
1963 = 1965 ceciecccccccns «... Joy Manufacturing Co. (Canada) Ltd.

Joy Manufacturing Co. (U.S.) -
Western Manager.

Entered own mining and exploration drilling contracting business
in April of 1965. At the present time, am President of same.

I also hold the General Manager'’s position of "Omega Mines Ltd.
(N.P.L.)", and"Calta Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) ." 7
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~ 2OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
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Vancouver, B. C.
Item 6

®

'600-890 W. Pender St. 682-6861
308540 BURRARD-STREGT, VANCOUVER 1, B.C., CANADA Q 684:2504

. RESUME OF W. YAHNKE

- PHYSICAL .
 Born: - . Sudbury,Ontario - August 10, 1926..
Age: ‘ o ' 41 ' '
Weight: - 210 1bs.
Height: | 6 £ft. 2 in.
- Health: . Excellent.
. EDUCATION:
Grade School: Sudbury, ontario - Grade 1 - 8.
High School: . Sudbury, Ontario - Grade 10.
S . EXPERIENCE:
| 1940 - 1943 . Underground helper, miner, stope
miner, International Nickel Co.
1944 - 1947 ) - ~ Shaft sinking,-raising on contract,
’ : - Patrick Harrison Contracting.
1948 -.1951 ' - Shaft leader, McIssac Contracting,
: various parts of Canada and U.S.A,
1952 - 1955 ~ . Contract mining for self.
1956 - 1958 - - Shaft Captain, Cobalt Ontario area.
| : o o Mentor Mines Ltd.
| o . ’
1959 -~ 1962 . P Underground Superintendent. Base
© Metal Mines - Northern Ontario.
1963 - 1966 | ‘v- Contract work as General Superin-
. : tendent,. Property Manager, Northern
British Columbia.
= 1967 ' | General Superintendent - Omega Mines

Ltd., Sumpter, Oregon, U.S.A,





N MEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
. 0-890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. C. ‘
Item 7 (b)

308..540.BURRARD.STREEGT, VANCOUVER 1, B.C., CANADA O 684-2564
600 - 890 West Pender Street, _ 682-6861

Lebour - : $12.00
Powder = ) v
Fuse & Caps) ' ‘ ’ - - 6.00
Drilling Costs '

Steel )

Bits ) ‘

Sharpening) - 1.75
Machine Cost .40
Timber ' 11.00-
Supplies . .70
Track i . - 3.50
Air Line 2.00
Water Line 1.5
Vent Line 1.10
Machine Repair 1.00
Compressor 4.00 =~
Supervision 7.00 7~

$51.95
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OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

. ' ’)0-890 West Pender Street
) ' va

ncouver, B. C.
Ttem 7 (b)

-GQ&.-EAQ.BURRARD-SIREEI -VANCOUVER 1, B.C,, CANADAO 584-?50&

600 - 890 West Pender Street L 68235861
| Gost /£t .
T Engineer and helper: (31, 500.00) $ 4.30
' vSmmﬂing andlumeyingﬁi e
Labour - = ¥
Asseying . .
Express 750% @10¢
Smmﬂsenags-\ 3 TR
Cat work on roadsf L * 2.90
Equipment Rentals S
Trailers T 450,00
Transit . e 55,00
Jeep S 95,00 ~
| _ S $ 600.00 1.75 ‘
‘ Camp (Cook - food) 1ﬁfv ﬁ; | ‘ 8.5 ~
} Accounting | o 3 1.00 § 2
General Sup'plieS'. o : 1.40 oo
Equipment costs amortized over ?15 7
1500' of drift and 800" of raising - AR
depreciated to 70% ' s 22,60 o
/ )
$47.65
: ~ L7
| Total Cost per foot ' $99.10 < !






Item 7 (b)

600-890 West Pender Street

"Core Drilling

(Based on 10,000 L/F Contract)

Estimated Cost ~$ 9.00/ft.

Geologist o . .60/ft.
Core Boxes , .10/ft.
Transportation - L40/ft.
Road preparation ' ' .70/ft.
Assaying .20/ft.

$11.00

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L. )

, ‘ ’600-890 West Pender Street
2 Vancouver, B. C

682-6861

808- ~540-BURRARB-STREET, VANCOUVER 1, B.C.,, CANADA © 6832504

Total cost of drilling 10,000 L/F @ $11.00 = $110,000.00

' Requirements for Phase No. 2, Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

" are as folbws:- , A
. ¢
Drifting - 1,500 L/F (8 x 9) @ $99.10/ LF /7 $148,650.00
2 | A
Raising - 900 L/F (8 x 7) @ $87.45/ LF 78,705.00

. Core Drilling - 10,000 LF (BQW.L) @ $11.00 _110,000.00

$337,355.00

This phase of the operation will require approximately six

months for completion.

¥ B ccand g
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| 600 - 890 West Pender Street, ' . . - . U7 682-6861 -

NP
everepenasases -
ST

A
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Cost Breakdown

" Baising (Rireget) .-
- ., Labour :
“ihe 0 o -Powder
Fuse and Caps "= .-
Drilling Costs . ..~
“ . Steel - ) i

Bits )
Sharpening )-
Machine Cost. . .
P Timber - .
- Supplies -nuvi
.. Track '
Air Line -
-, .. Water Line . -
. Machine Repair
' Compressor

“ Supervision s
, ( ;ndirec )

Engineering (Salary & Supplies)
Sampling & Assaying (labour & .
_ materials)

"Ccat operation S
Maintenance and Labour
Equipment Rentals = .
Transportation -

" Fuel Supply .

_Power Cost '
Employee Benefits @ 19% :

». ““‘:'g‘i."xotel Reising Cost’ .

'

1

| B
¢

g
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600 - 890 West Pender Street,
B08~~540-BIRRARD-SFREET, VANCOUVER 1, B.C., CANADA O -684-2504

Underground Operating Equipment

Equipment

1

FHEFEPFPOFFEDLDN

Joy AL-60 Drills

Joy SAL-60 Stope# Drills
Battery Locomotives trammers
Diesel Locomotive trammer
Copco Drill

Mine Cars :

Eimeco 12B Mucking machine

‘Smart Turner air pump

Joy air driven fan

Joy 2 stage axial flow fan-
Mine rail :

Mine piping

Drill Steel and bits

Mise. underground supplies
(hose, wiring ete.)
Battery charger

Surface Equipment

-

FRPPHPRRPHEPRRE B

Joy RES-600 Compressor
Sullivan WN-32 " (Used)
Joy 210 C,F,M, portable (Used)
Bench grinder

Miller welder

Set cutting torches

Set tools = .

McCullough Chain Saw

Skill electric saw .

Air Chain saw

Jeep 1964 Wagoneer

. Dodge 1967 pick up

House trailer

Engineering supplies
(transit ete.)

Assay office complete

D-8 Caterpillar tractor

Grand Total

OMEGA mINESDTD.

600-890 West Pender Street
Vancouver,

Item 7 (4) .

Value

$ 4,000,00
2,400.00 -

- 8,500,00

2,000.00

541,00

1,800.00"

3,000.,00
1,200.00

300.00
1, 400.00°
2,200,00 ~
3,200.00 #
1,000.00 %
1 2,000.00 4

_750,00

17,000. 00
2,000.00
750.00
200.00
300.00
150.00
300.00
200.00
150,00
160.00

'2,500.,00.

2,500.00
6, 500,00

1,000.00

~ 4,000.00
9,000,00 + _46,710,00

(N.P.L.) B

34,291.00

682-6861






OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.).
600-890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. C.

Item 7 (e)

~_/600 - 890 West Pender Street, | 682-6861
/ 308 —-540-BLIRRARD SFREEF, VANCOUVER 1, B.C.,, CANADA QO 684-2504

Installations, Rehabilitations énd Repairs

l - Underground'storage magazine ‘ $ 1,723.00
Drift Rehabilitation
- “Lifting drift bottom to maintain‘

0.5% grade for 150' of drift
- Replacing timber and ties for 150!

of drift :
'= " replacing air and water line . 7,500.00
- (Cleaning out and retimbefing .
"Clack" Raise 216! 17,280,00 7~
- 'Installation of mine ventillation system 3, 400,00 . :
- Construction of snow shed and rail ramp
for muck , . ‘ 11,300.00 .-
- Electricdl charges o : . 3,700.00
-~ Maintaining road from mine to | ‘ ' - i
Sumpter (Winter) ‘ . 2,000.00 (approx)
- = Preparing unaerground diamond drill sites - )
(5 @ $400.00) o 2,000.00
- Rehabilitation of old staff house ' 460,00
- Rehabilitation of dry house = | ~ 710.00
- Rehabilitation of shop | | 1,120.00
- -‘Construction of new transformer site
(4 poles, concrete) _ : 465,00
- 1Installation of septic system - . 320,00
- Installation of water system _ 250,00
'~ Preparing trailer sites (3) A - 420,00

$52,648.00
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00: Chief, OME DATE |INITIALS
1. 9/22/69

w Re: OME-6702 (Gold)

2. Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

Bourne Group of Claims

3. Baker County, Oregon
4.
5. Willard P. Puffett

FROM: Field Officer, OME, Reg. I

FOR: Check items for action despTreQFpICIAL
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600 — 890 WEST PENDER STREET, VANCOUVER 1, B.C..CANADA: (' 682-6861
September 15, 1969. -

THE SHAREHOLDERS:
‘We have now received a report on our Com-

f o 7ipany s property s1tuated in Baker County, Oregon, dated

September lOth 1969.

We are enc1051ng separately, the summary

and 'con.'c_l‘us-:i'.ons as contalned -in sa:l.d report.

Severel United States major mining com-

panies haVe ihdreated interest in the property, and we
.1ntend to enter into further dlscu551ons w1th same.

You w111 be advised as to the results of

such dlSCUSSlonS at a later- date. |

| | | | ﬁf Yburs'truly; 

 OMEGA MINES LTD.. (N.P.L.)

. Keith Baldw;n,
vPresxdent.g

! nrrFiVE@
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EVALUATION REPORT
MINE SAMPLING PROGRAM .

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)
GOLD - SILVER PROSPECT

BAKER COUNTY, OREGON
SEPTEMBER 10, 1969

"SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

A resampling program to test the grade of gold and silver
mineralization of the "Mother Lode" vein in the 5,600 level
drift of the North Pole area was conducted during the period
June 1, 1969 to July 21, 1969.

2

B - Total strike length of the portion of the vein sampled 1is
1,357 feet with an average width of 17.5 feet. The overall
weighted average grade of channel samples is 0.086 oz. Au/ton
and 0.3 oz. Ag/ton. The overall weighted average grade of
composite samples is 0.073 oz. Au/ton and 0.4 oz. Ag/ton.

C - The combined average grade of zones A, B. and C over a
continuous strike langth of 791 feet and average vein width
of 16.7 feet is 0.134 oz. »u/ton and 0.4 oz. Ag/ton. These
zones represent approximately 58% of the total lkngth of the
vein. that was sampled.

D.- Better grades of gold and silver mineralization occur in the
vein between crosscut No. 13 and sample station No. 32.
This zone of mineralization averages 2.6 feet in width and
is almost continuous on strike for a distance of approximately
790 feet. Average grade of mineralization is 0.652 oz. au/ton
and 1.6 oz. Ag/ton.

E - Based on assay results of said resampling as reported by
Union Assay Office, Inc. and Crest Laboratories, Ltd., it is
our opinion that the overall grade of gold and silver

.mineralization within the entire portion of the vein that
was sampled is too low to permit profitable extraction under
present -day operating costs and metal market conditions.

F - It is also our opinion that, under these present day operating
costs and metal markets, the cost of selectively mining
higher grade portions within the vein walls in the North Pole
area of the "Mother Lode" structure would be prohibitive.

G - Underground diamond core drilling from the 5,600 level has
confirmed the down dip extension of the "Mother Lode" structure
to at least 200 feet below the 5,600 level and it is reasonable
to assume that this structure extends further in depth. Core
recovery:’ was very poor and assay results, though below
economic grade, are inconclusive.






~augmented by further underground exploration.

* . ®

Core assay results from vein intersections in four surface
diamond drill holes in the Golconda area indicate the grade

of gold and silver mineralization is not economic under present
operating and metal market conditions.

The "Mother Lode" structure of the Cracker Creek district extends
for some 18,000 feet of strike distance on contiguous claims

held by Omega Mines Ltd. A relatively small portion of the entire
vein has been explored during the present program and reports

of past mining operations are largely vague and 1nconclu31ve as

to the grade of gold and silver extracted.

In our opinion substantial tonnage of mineralized vein material
ranging in grade from 0.10 oz. to 0.15 oz. gold per ton and 0.3
oz. to 0.4 oz. silver per ton might be outlined by continued
exploration. Although mineralization in this grade range is not
considered high enough under present day metal market conditions
to amortize capital costs and provide sufficient operating profit,
a substantial increase in the price of gold would materially
affect the value of the deposit.

Assuming:

(a) gold @ $40.00 U.S/oz., silver @ $1.80 US./oz
(b) .recovery @ 90%, dilution @ 10%
(c) overall direct operating cost of $4.92 Can.

1. 0.10 oz. Au/ton and 0.30 oz. ag/ton = $3.9? Can.

Operating cost 4.92
© $0.99/ton operating
loss
2. 0.15 oz. Au/ton and 0.4 oz. ig/ton = $5.88 Can.
Less Operating Cost . 4,92 ‘
~ $0.96/ton operating
profit

To adequately test the 18,000 foot length of the "Mother Lode"
structure to depth would require considerable diamond drilling

It would require a phased program, the initial phase being a
series of surface diamond drill holes at approximately 1, 000
foot intervals along the strike. This would require some 25, 000

. to 30,000 feet of diamond dr:lling at an estimated cost of

$25.00 per foot or $625,000.00 to $750, 000.00.






. o s ®

The cost of a further phase is difficult to estimate at present.
However, encouraging results from Phase I would suggest that
drilling be continued and some 50,000 to 75, 000 feet of dlamond
drilling be completed at a cost ranglng from $1, 250, 000 00

to $2 OOO 000. 00.

Assuming these programs are successful further underground
exploration would be warranted in selected areas. The cost
could range from $2,000,000.00 to $5,000,000.00.

L - 1In our opinion an exploration program to assess the mineral
potential of the "Mother Lode" vein structure must be classed
as a very high risk exploration venture and should only be

- undertaken by a group with adequate financial resources and
w1111ngness to assume such a rlsk

Respectfully submitted,

CHAPMAN, WOOD & GRISWOLD LTD."

o
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" REV._2-59 “—JFFICE OF MINERAL

T0: Chief, OME

' REFERENCE SLIP -
S _EXPLORATION ( ) ; .
INITIALS ;g O

L P

DATE
6/4/69

C 1.

Re:  OMB-6T02 (Gold)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

2.
Bourne Group of Claims
3, Baker County, Oregon
4,
y Willard P. Puffett (O PP

FRoM: Field Officer, OME, Reg, 1

FOR: Check items for action desired

Action Reply for signaFﬁ?ﬁﬁgﬁwena_ e
Approval ____ Investigate ; Iggﬁgﬁme
Comment Recommendationg ;C ¥gnatu e
____ Conference Rewrite o MpiFy
Instructions Your_info matlggEIVED
REMARKS : JUN 9 1989 |
\—,
INITIALS]CODE f

INT.-DUP. SEC.. WASH., D.C.
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Re:
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Louax ~ QuX)
~ . . . -

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

Suite 600 - 890 West Pender Street,
Vancouver 1, B.C.

(<]

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS - - JUNE 2nd, 1969.

At 3 p.m. on Friday, May 30th, I was handed a-
memorandum report by our consultahts Chapman, Wood & GriéWold
Ltd. regarding our Cracker Creek property in Baker, Oregon.

| The contents of this report point to discre-
pancies between assay values of the pPlps which were obtained
at the éssay laboratory located on Oﬁega's property and values
of the puips obtained by'custqm assayers retained by Chapman,
Wpod & Griswold.

As a result of this report, I have asked the
Vancouver Stock Exchange that tradiﬁg in the shares of Omega
Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) be halted temporarily.

Item Six of the report's recommendations and
conclusions states: "It is recommended that the Omega manage-
ment reassess the status of thé project giving due consideration
to the effect of the assay discrepancies."

Our engineers and geologists are studying the
report at the present time. A Directors' meeting has been
called for Tuesday, at which.time the report will be fully dis-
cussed.

I shall inform you of the decision of your

Directors.

OME-6702 (Withdrawn)--Gold Respectfully, hremgey

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.) HoLLIVED

Bourne Group of Claims "Keith Baldwin", : :

Baker County, Oregon - JUN 4 1989
, President. '

O. M. E,
SHOKANE, VitsH,
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Omega: Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
600 - 890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B. c., Canada

Re: m-emz (Gold-Silver)
' Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
- Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

Gentlemen-

"Enclosed i3 a c:opy of oux reply to your attorneyo. Armstrong, :
Brawner & Speton, in responge to Mr. G. Arnold Armstrong's .
letter of November 29, 1968, requesting that the subject ' -
application be cancelled. We are considering the application

as withdrawn and placing it in our. 1nactive file.

As requested, the following Items 3 to 5 aubmitted vith yaut
application ate returned:

1. Geological Report and Mining &pptaiul of Omega
~ Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.), by F. L. Crotesu, B.Sc. P. Eng.
P.Geol., dated September 23, 1966. :

2. Informatidn Re Financial'ul:lstance in Minerals ; ‘
Exploration (marked Items 3.to 5)

3. December Issue of the Mnertl Resources of Oragon
" (The Ore.c_,on Bureau of mnea and Geology) 1916

4. White and Company, Oonsulting Engineera, Chicago
: (marked Items 3(a) (c) and (d), letter September let,
1910, and enclo:ures.

' since_rely _youil, _

FRANK E. IO*-{NSOH/ u)

' ?rank B. Johncon
Chief, 0ffice of »
_ Minerasls Exploration

~ Copy to: ‘ o R ’ ‘
 Armstrong, Brawner & Speton _ - :
cc: Director's Readlng File - OME Reading File
Economic Geology File " OME Region 1 ' o
OME docket/ , Mr. Emerick . o ) |

. GLAult/a. 12-9-68
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Armstrong, S,ram‘ & Speton - - peC 11 1566

Attemtion: Mr. €. Araold Armstrong
1250 One Bentall Centre Y

505 Burrard Street

'llmv;.l‘,‘ to coa emda

Re: OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregen

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for yeur letter of Movember 29, 1968, te our Spokanme,
Washington, office, requesting that the above subject application
be withdrawn. We sincerely regret that it has takem so lomg to
process the application, but some of the reasons are gives in the
following paragraphs. -.

A review of the correspondence pertaining to the spplicatien

shows that it was submitted on Pebruary 13, 1968, withaa field
examination of the preperty made by an OME examiner om July 12,
1968. Much of the time between these two dates was takem up
obtsining information from the Applicant that was either omitted .
or ynacceptable in the application. This informatfom imcluded new
bank letters, & property map, lease agreement, and a detailed unmit
cost summary. _ :

The OME examiner noted, as a result of his field examinationm in
July, that some of the proposed exploratioa involved drifting
cutside the vertical side limes of the Applicant's claims. This
situation was reported by telephome to the Applicant and maps and
location notices for the mew claims covering the drift extemsion
were received by OME on September 23, 1968. Examination of the
location notices for the new claims indicated that the claims had A
been located im the name of Mr. Elton B. Taylor, an employee of
Omegz Mines Ltd. There was nothing included, either lease or
docunentation, to show by what arrangement Mr. Taylor had given
control of the unpatemted claims to the Applicant. The last
correspondeace, dated September 23, 1968, was an OME request for
this informatien. ‘ :





i
s i W——

'It is hoped :hut the forogaina nerrative cxplains lOﬂ!ﬂhlt‘Vhy it

has taken so long to process the applicstion. Obviously, the
Office of Minerals Exploretion cannot complete the processing of

‘an application witheut all supperting date. The more complete an

application ie imitially, the sooner it can be processed.

We vill place tha}éppiiention in our tnactive files. If at some -

time in the future you would wish to respen this case, you may do
s0 by filing & new application, referring to this OME docket
nunber, and furnishing imformation pertinent to the new proposal.
This informetion should include nev bank letters dated within
90 days of filing the new ayplicatton, but need net repeat data
already ntbnittad.

-iineerely yours,

FRANK E, JCHISON /0,
Frank K.. Johnson I a
Chief, Office of
Minerals Bxploration

cc: Director's Reading File
' Economic Geology File
OME Docket
OME Reading File
OME Region I =~ -
Mr. Emerick

WLEmerick/gla/bsl 12/10/68






5 UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Spokane, Washington 99201
December 2, 1968

U.S. Court House, Rm. 656 e
ﬂ UFFICIAY,
West 920 Riverside Avenue ! oY
) cory
i
)

M.
| ERexivm
o

Memorandum
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration
From: . Willard P, Puffett, Geologist

Subject: Cancellation of Application
OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

Enclosed are two copies of a letter dated November 29, 1968, from the
applicant's lawyers cancelling this application.

The' law firm has expressed some concern about the length of time
needed for us to process an OME application and have asked for infor-
mation in order to advise future clients as to the expected length

of time for the processing. Possibly a note of explanation here will
be of help in answering their letter although this will be a repeti-
tion of information in many different letters in the files.

I examined the property on July 12, 1968, Mr. David Gallen, General
Manager, and Mr. John Poloni, Geologist, were at the property during
the examination. There was some discussion about the great varia-
bility in results of assays that the appicant had obtained. Mr.
Gallen informed me that they would soon have some more results to
send me. After a delay of a few days, the new assay data arrived
and I learned that there is in truth quite a variance in the assay
results, :

I prepared some maps to accompany my examination report. In doing
this, I learned that the proposed exploration involved drifting to
the northeast outside the vertical side lines of the applicant's
claims. This was brought to the attention of Mr. Gallen in a tele-
phone conversation. Mr, Gallen advised me that several new claims
were being located to cover the area in which the extension of the
drift was planned.

We received the maps and location notices of the new claims on
September 23, 1968. The location notices indicated that the claims
had been located by Mr, Elton B, Taylor, an employee of Omega Mines
Ltd., but were located in Mr. Taylor's name. As the applicant company
is a Canadian company, it was necessary that an American citizen

locate the claims.





We then asked in a letter dated September 23, 1968 that we receive
a copy of a lease or other documentation of the arrangement between
the applicant and Mr. Taylor, whereby the applicant had control of
the unpatented claims. We had not received a copy of such a lease
and, on November 13, 1968, wrote to Mr. Gallen reminding him of this
and asking if the company had changed its attitude about OME assist-

ance,

So, to me, it seems that there has been sufficient reason for our
delay in processing the application. I have spent several days on
the application, including the field examination and the preparation
of the first draft of the examination xeport.

The applicant has been very co-operative in sending us the maps and
other information we have requested, except for the lease on the
unpatented claims, We have learned in a visit to the mine and from
reports in newspapers that the company is planning to start mining
at the property. These plans for mining possibly could have been
part of the reason for their delay in sending us the lease on the
unpatented claims. Perhaps there vere other reasons.

I hope the above will be of some help in drafting a reply to the
letter from the lawyers that cancelled the application.

Wil 7L

Willard P, Puffett

Enclosures
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' ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON N , TeLkeHONE ©83-7361

Barristers & Solioitors

e
. © 1860 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
a. ARNOLD ARMBYRONG

- KENNETH L. BRAWNER : . ) .
BARRY O.SPETON o VANCOUVERI, B.C. -

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

505 BURRARD STREET

RICHARD P.GIBBONS

November 29th,.1968"”

* - United States Department of' the Interior
v.. office of Minerals Exploration '
Gedogical Survey s
U. S. Court House, Room 656
. West 920 Riverside Avenue

' SPOKANE, Washington, 99201

Dear Sirs:

Re: OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)
‘Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
Bourne Group.of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

. " With reference to your letter of November 13th, 1968,
" addressed to Mr. D. J. Gallen, General Manager of the above
- Company, we have been instructed by the Board of Directors .

", to cancel the application for assistance from your department, -

The Board of Directors also wished the writer to advise

. that they are unable to understand the time involved in

processing an applicatibn bearing in mind that this matter

" "was under discussion in December of last year and the

.. application itself was submitted in January, 1968.

It would appear to the writer that there is no point

" in making-application to the Office of Minerals Exploration

"if it takes over one year to process such application. C
Perhaps you could advise as to the average length of time

- it takes your department to. process an application so that
“we will be in a position to advise prospective applicants -
~ accordingly, and thereby obviate the expense  involved in

. obtaining necessary documentation.

-Yours truly,

" GAA/cb

©v Ce.C. Mr. B. K. Baldwin 4 .yfwjf’;zjﬁ%%z;;7/7
Mr. D. J. -Gallen PSR .
Mr. Ward L. Hill ‘.« Peri G. Arnold Armstrong
Mr. HIP) Wellman. , [xene;

o T v - i - » '] -~ . -

ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SlsETON





The Chrornicle
1f-(3-88
Omega Mines

Omega Mines, formerly Cal.|
‘Ore Explorations, has developed
a large tonnage of gold ore at|
its properties in the Cracker
Creek Mining District in north-
eastern Oregon, Ray G. Bohn
said here today.

Bohn, a Spokane mining brok-
er who is one of the principal
stockholders in .the firm, sai((ij
Richard Addison, consulting ge-|
ologist, estimated that 3.3 mil-|
lion tons of ore averaging 0.5 to
0.7 of an-ounce of gold per ton
‘has been proven or indicated
in zones-examined,

A 15-man crew has been
working for two years, he
said, and currently is drift.

* ing on the Exelsior-North

. . Pole vein, The ore also con-
l tains about 2 to 3 ounces of

silver per ton, he added.
* Development work is to be
stepped up this winter in an
effort to add to ore reserves
and aid in planning for a' mill
next spring, he said, . |

The company’s stock was- list.
ed on the Vancouver Stock Ex-

change recently after a Van-
couver, B.C., investment firm|
purchased 75,000 shares at $6.50:
each, Bohn  said. The under-
‘writer was granted options on
,75,000 -.additional shares at $6.75’
.and 75,000~zkazesnt $7. |

Re

OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon






' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

. U.8. Court House, Rm, 656 ' Ve B
. West 920 Riverside Avenue L Loy

‘Spokane, Washington 99201 = . i G
ﬂovem’oer 13, 1968 T

B _Ammn

Nr, D. J. Gallen, General Manager
Omega Mines Ltd. (M.P.L.) o L
600-890 VWest Pender Street o o 7S
Vancouver 1, B, C., Canada - . . : o ; ;;1 ! ; »

Re: . oua:»ezoe (com-511ver7

- Omegs Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

. Bourne Group of Claims
Beker County, Oregon -

Dear Mr. Gallen'
I vwrote to Mr. John Poloni at Snmpter » Oreson, on September 23,
1968, asking that he send us & copy of your lease with Mr. Taylor
for the unpatented claims he located this past summer, A carbon
of the letter waa mailed to you.

It has been seversl Veeks nov since I wrote Mr. Poloni and I am

wondering now if there has been eny change in regard to your appli-

cation for exploration assistance at your mine near Sumpter.

- Possibly, there is some misunderstanding regarding our need for s
copy of the Ieage and the Lien snd Subordination Agreements. Ve

will need these aocmntgs beferc ve can aoatinue prmsamg ymr

‘ applieatmn. _

- Siixcgfrely,

© Willard P. Puffett
Geologist
WPPuffett/mls -
OMEA/

ce:

Director 8 Reading File






Dear Nr. rol.oni' :

. (H\

o .iO-FFICIAL , i ,
» mommm Smt o COPYE_. [
U. 8. Cowrt Mouse, Rm, 656 9: e B
- Spokane, bnhmgton g0l - . | RECTIVED o

Mr. Jobn R, Poloni
Omega Mines, Ltd. (¥.P.L.)
Sumpter, Oregon 97877

Re: QHE-6702 (Gold) -
v Omege Mines, Ltd., .
- Boyrne Group of Claims

- Baker County, Oragon -

| I received the anp ;né locstion mticu of the nnpnmm ehm o
. that Nr. Teylor recently located for yeu, According to the location

notice, e claims are cwoed by M. Teylor. Ve will need documents-
tion such as & copy of the lsase Between Mr. Taylor and Omegs Mines, -
I.td., to shov that Omege Mines, Ltd., h:is emtrol of these claims.

¥e are enclosing six copies of o Fora 52, Lien and Subordisation

Agreewentg, vhich should ve sim by Mr. Teylor if he has leased -

" . the claims to Umega Mines, Ltd. 'Upon receipt of the lemse and

subordination agresments, we will continue with the jprocessing of -
your application. We would appreciate it if you could subwit an

| adaitionsl copy Of the mep of the mmm clelms,

' 7 smecroly ’

nmnmm o
E &alosut ‘

{44 "rc Do Ja &m

Omega Mines, Ltd, (N.P. x..) .
600-890 West Pender Street -
Yanoouver 1, B._c. Canade

vt/éhgw/cpy 1ncom1ng 1etr wo/encls.fm'
WPPuffett/mls . Dot

' Director's Reading File






i‘ “_ /fé &/ pf/ei?' L _M SR %.

i S - -






| | V: .

GEOLOGICAL SURVERY = -~
U. 5. Court House, Rm, 656 . oo
- W, 920 Riverside Avenue SR I R ORES
Spokane, Waghington 99201 - =~ . . .
Auguut 19y 1953 . B

‘Wga Mines, Lte.. (ﬁ P. L.) S P SR A x(, _ _"/Zﬁ S
. Suupter, Oregon 97877 LT S R

. Re: OME-6702 (Gold)
- Bourne Group of ‘Claims
o ' | Baker County, Oregomn.
 Dear Mr. Poxom.a' B S
‘;,YI wantz to acknovledge reccipt o’r the copy of the cmtrel sm‘vey nap .
- of your property. Will you plemse -let’ us kviow, at the eariiest . -
possible date, the nemes, location, and book and pege number of the

. nev cleim additions. We cennot continue the processing of the
‘ spplicn.tien for OME sssistance nntil we reeeive thu mrorao.tien..

Sincarely .

Willard P Puffctt
ammm <

WP’Puffett/ e L
cc: OME” v/cpy 1ncoming letr, wo/map
Director 8 Reading File S o
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Oméga Mines
Aug. 9/68

- Sumpter, Ore.

Mr. W, Puffett
Office of Mineral Explorations
U. S. Courthouse
West 920 Riverside Ave,
Spokane, Wash, 99201
Dear Sir:
Bnclosed please find a copy of the control survey completed by
Mr. Henley, Prof. Eng. of Baker, I have shown the proposed claim
additions, the staking of which is in progress.
Line cutting at regular intervals perpendicular to Mr. Hanley's
line is presently being done to facilitate Geological Mapping.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ JOHN R. POLONI
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REV. 2-5('\) OFFICE_OF MINERALS EXPLORATION (:j)
TO: Chief, OME DATE [INITIALS
7/19/68

Re: OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)

2. Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
: Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

v bﬁJFROM Field Officer, Reg. I

Check items for action desired
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; Instructions b‘:"gour 1nf0rmation
{ REMARKS ; ) '

|

i

| : 3

LR

| e
B

|

: .

|

1

|

I

¢ INT.-DUP.

sec.,v WASH. , DC /20¢_ :

u56300-62

Z 1] QD£+LW;
agol LU
[ f“\v

“)fmﬁt("t"

?ﬁ%w

vy
M S

el
olon

valaell |9

LanGliinhs
HERUASE fa MESY L a4V
2216 SN Te g BhA






M ? ﬂtd'jf , 600-890 West Pender St. 682-6861
S ave s . VANCOUVER 1,'BC . CANADA  SUSIQEON

Mr. W. Puffett,

Office of Minerals Exploration, S e
Room 656, oo NME ¢ 70 7.
U.8. Courthouse,

Wast 220,

Riverside Avenue.

Spokane, '

washington 99201). July 17th, 1968,

Dear Sir.

Bnclosed for your information are one copy of each
drawing no. 1 and drawing no. 2 of the Owmega assay plans,
showing the reasgesedd values as per our discussions. I trust
this information will be of spme assistance to you in pteparing

your repoct.

b4 onjoyod ouxr meeting in Baker and look forward to
seeing you again aangti.- in the f¥ture.

-

1

‘Yours faitkfully, .

DJG/GEB ' - "DeJ, Gallen
mc. .
Rx,
| Al
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Geological Survey ' : “ —— :
656 U. S. Court House : ”I ‘[M“ICO’LE

920 Riverside Ave. B f ]/:;c) )  'ﬂ
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Spokare, Wasn. 99200 " fof 420
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: .. Mr. D.J. Gallen, General Manager o
| ) .Omega Mines, Ltd. (N.P.L.)

600 - 890 West Pender Street
Vancouver 1, B. C.

Res: om:—é'zoe (Gola-snver)
Omege Mines Ltd. {N.P.L.)
Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

_Dear Mr. liallen.‘ '

. I w1l) be out of the office until the fifth of June, but will be happy
t0 see you between that date and about the twelfth when I will agaxn
be on the roa.d : -

Although I cannot now set & firm date, an exumination of the Bourne
"Claims will be made as early as possible and we will attempt to give
you 8t least a few days notice. . There are other Jobs to be done in
the vicinity of Baker, Oregon, and for that reason we will, of neces-

‘sity, travel by car. Your plane offer is appreciated. .

'Very tru;y,yours,

' D. R. Mactaren )
o Fleld Officer, Region I

. cey OME w/incoming -
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e INE 6B2-686°

MANAGEMENT VOR

AMERICAN URANIUM MINES LTL INP L} 600 - 890 WEST PENDEK TFEET
CALYA MINES LTD IN® L,
CHRISTINA LAKE MINES LTI (NP | VANDDUCES © d o

CORONET MiNES LTD N ™
OMEGA MINES LYD ‘N ® |
TANELOY MINES LTD 'N P L,

Zlst May. 1968,

pLease aerer 7o OMEGA. MINES LTD. (N.P.L)

Mr. D.R. Mclaren,

Field Offaicer,

Region 1,

v.S. 6001091ca1 Survey,

Office of Minerals Bxplorltion.
Room 656,

U.S. Courthouse,

West 920 Riverside Avenue,
Spokane, Washington. 99201.

Ref: OME-6702 (@Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (M.P.L)
Bourne Group of Claims

Baker Cognty; Oregon

Dear Mr . Ma~lare-.

[ have recent iy rererved a4 (etter trin Mr irgos K
Johnsor of Washington D.C. -~oncerning tol wypplic4atior e
tas mentirned ir his letter that you would re 1 ontast with
me 1f any adgditienal anformation ax required T Lwx o sard
to hearing trom yor. 1 f you may require arytt . o aitooo

As T mentinrned 0 yuu wher W bhaid e cpeortoo

visit you ir che company ¢ f Messrs. Raidwi: 40 Tritea o
would be rap, b ik gon ap I Spekdl e gl 0 T e e e e

PRI BR SRR 'R T A TS R B L AEENPES S TR
S »
: ' - - . *
t At §,;"}‘ Y oime b, ) Yoarw ¢ o b R T Lt
i .U = oy ’I'ii).’

CMEA MINES LTD, AN F Lo

Bed vl len
FNFRAlI MANAGER.

DIG/ amc
€CLC, L, ME LK i LNty MY R OArTEtY g
‘{.-" Mr ".’x :‘r (SRR






.' ' ‘ ‘ OFFICIAL FILE COPY
’ Date Code

Surname

MME Form 7

: ; | ' ' 7o, A 4| 120
oy R | 53681 il

[ 57 , .
Doks o 120

110

‘Memorandum - ) . 220

To:  Field Officer, Reglon I | : | , 120M
Frem: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration

Subject: OM2-6702 {Cold-Silver)
Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregen

~ The applicatioen is referrad to Region I for review, a field
exaainstien if you cemsider it necessary, sand recommendations. \
A copy of the property map, revised cost estimate, assignment, \\
and other supp!eamt&l utomtion is enclesed fer your files X
and use. A

Our review and your comments of February 29, 1968, indicate

that the proposed 1500 feet of drift and 900 feet of ralse are

designed to serve as haulage and transfer facilities if ore is

found to continue te the level of preposed exploratien 550 feet

below the old stopes. Although the proposed drift and raiees

may be used later for prodection, they could be considered as

“related development™, not primarily ia preparation for mining.

Our principal questien is the probability of a significent

discovery by drifting 550 feet below the old stopes. This

appears to be a big bite without much evidence other than that \
“srsenopyrite fs s high tupomtutc mineral,” and the vein fs . .
& strong structure. AN

Some items of propesed werk, such as rehabilisating the main . - N\
drift and the Clark raise, may not be necessary to the explora- k
tien., Simce drifting om the North Pele claim has already been
largely completed, we questien the reason for 1ifting the drift
bottom at OME expsuse, aud for rehabilitating the staff house, etc.

5/13/68

The mlicant's cost estimate appears to be realistic but not SR
entirely applicable to OME allowable costs because it includes 4
salvable supplies at iull cost and equipment depreciated to _ \

70 ”rccnt. 2

¥rank E. ._Iahmn

Director's Reading File

Economic Geology File

- OME File

OME Reading File

Mr, Smith - 130

RMSmith/bsl

cc:

Enclosures

7





“MME Form 7

(2/63)

cec:

| . - o . " OFFICIAL FILE COPY
. v c Code

Date Surname

5/13/6 )fl;(ﬁ,ﬂf 120

110

WAY 1 41gpg

Omega Mines Ltd., (N.P.L.) | '
600-890 West Pender Street - | - R )4T Ca L | 220]
'mt; ‘OCOQ m ’ ’ . - IZOM

Ra: OME-6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.PZ.1L.)
Bourne Croup of Claims

Gentlemen:

Thaak you for your lettersof lhy I and 3, 1968, smuit:m a
copy of the sssigumeat of the Gelcends and Ward L. Hill eptien -
teo Omegs Mines Ltd. (K.P.L.), & copy of your March 31, 1968
¥inancisl Statements, and sdditional correspondance vuh the
!'mt Natienal Bank of Oregon.

The mmuun has nov been mfamd to Mr. D, R, mmm.
Field Officer, Region I, ¥. S. Geological Swrvey, Office of
Minerals Expleration, Room 656, ¥. S. Couwrthouse, Weat 920
Riverside Avanue, Sp§sne, Washiagton 99201.

Mr. Wsclaren wiil gotify you Lf adiitml information is oecded,
or te arrange am on-site cmmm 1f ascessary.

smeuly yours,
FRANK E. JORNSON ,C/fl*‘//
Frank E. Johason

- Chief, Offlice of
Minerals Exploration

Director's Readig File

Economic Geology File
7 OME Fille

OME Reading File.

Mr, Smith

130

. Region I

RMSmith/bsl  5/13/68
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ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON TELEPHONE 683-736I

Barristers & Solicitors L/

1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE

<,

‘ARMSTRONG
G.ARNOLD 505 BURRARD STREET

VANCOUVER I, B.C.

KENNETH L. BRAWNER
BARRY D.SPETON
GRAHAM J: PHILLIPS
: { CFFICIAL |
OUR FILE NO. Ma 3rd 1968' v
Y ’ > COPY

s .D ° .M:n En .
RUCEIVED

i

, . i HAY B 7?1968
United States Department of the Interior ;

Geological Survey , INITIALS|CODE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20242 ; TR0
VR %
‘ / d )7
Chief, Office of Minerals Exploratio@r 4

LAmAg b ﬂk
Re: OME 6702 (Gold-Silver)

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) Bourne
Group of Claims, Baker County, Oregon

.g'%‘&-,-‘ra e

Attention: Mr. Frank E. Johnson \

Dear Sirs:

Further to our letter of May lst, 1968,
we are now enclosing copy of letter received from the
First National Bank of Oregon in connection with the
above Company. : )

We trust this completes your requirements
and that we will be hearing from you in due course.

Yours truly,

ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON

G. Arnol rmstrong






\ ) . " . " . . "‘ 4‘ . ‘ "

FIRST NATION.AL BANK OF OREGON

HEAD O_FFICE,'P’ORTLAND, OREGON . CABI.E "MULTNOMA_H"-

. May 2, 1968

aArmstfong,}Bfawner & Speton -
Barristers ‘& Solicitors -
1250 One Bentall Centre
" 505 Burrard Street
Vancouver 1, B, C.
“Attention: G},Atnold‘Armst:ong' :
‘Subject:  Omega Mines Ltd.' (N.P.L.,)

. Gentlemen:

Thank you for your "consideration to our bank for a $250 000
term loan to fund your capital and operatlng requlrements.

, We regret to inform you that. we must decline your: appllcation
for the reasons that our: ‘credits would have to be justified by cash
flow projections which are feasible to indicate retirement of the ‘loan
in an orderly manner. Due. to this operation being strictly an exploration
program, you cannot provide us with the necessary financial support of
'projected profits to service debt
Thanking you again for your consideration.

'  81ocere1y;f ‘%

. . .. J.A. Sharkey.
) , o . Vice President

" JAS cs

. CORRES:57  2-1-64 .

\






ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON TELEPHONE 6837361

OUR FILE NO.

Barristers & Solicitors

. 1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
G.ARNOLD ARMSTRONG
. g 505 BURRARD STREET
KENNETH L. BRAWNER

BARRY D.SPETON VANCOUVERII, B.C.

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

May 1lst, 1968

OFFICIAL -

. i . COPY &

United States Department of the Interior 0. X B
Geological Survey RECEIVED

Washington, D. C., 20242 way 6 1968

Attention: Mr. Frank E. Johnson , EINIELNMﬂﬁbﬁﬁ\
Chief, Office of Minerals Exploratidp_gfg

" s le | QO
_—, 4

Dear Sirs:

S
Rmd /305

Re: OME 6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) Bourne
Group of Claims, Baker County, Oregon

With respect to your letter of April 26th, 1968,
addressed to Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.), we are enclosing
herewith copy of the assignment of the Golconda and
Ward L. Hill option to Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.).

We are further enclosing copy of our letter
to the First National Bank of Oregon, and copy of
audited Financial Statements of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
as at March 31lst, 1968, :

An underwriting is now being completed for
250, 000 shares of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) at the price
of $1.00 per share which will provide a portion of the
exploration moneys required after deduction of the existing
liabilities. ‘

You will appreciate the fact that it is impossible
for the auditors of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) to prepare
a cash flow projection showing servicing ability until
such time as the exploration program has been completed
and firm tonnage indicated.





L 4 -
e

»* ~ ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON

United States Department of the Interior May 1lst, 1968

Thereafter, it will be necessary to complete
a feasibility study, assuming the exploration program
is fruitful, for the purpose of indicating the size of
the mill, the capital financing required, the cash flow
and the net profits available for debt servicing.

At the present time, the only way that the
Company is able to raise money is by sale of common shares.

Upon receipt of the reply from the First
National Bank of Oregon, we will forward a copy of same
to your offices.
Yours truly,
ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON
g
Per: G. Arnold Armstrong

GAA/cb
Enc.
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ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON B " reLarwons: 6837381

Barristers & Solicitors

. 1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
G. ARNOLD ARMSTRONG 505 BURRARD STREET

KENNETH L. BRAWNER . . . .
’ y . VANCOUVER 1, B.C.
BARRY D. SPETON _ -
GHAHAM J. PHILLIPS
: i '
OUR FILE NO, Soe? :
e . : ~ May. 1lst, 1968

First National Bank of Oregon

Box 3131
PORTLAND, Oregon, 97208

Dear Sirs:

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.

with respect to your letter of 2pril.16th, 1968,
. in connection with the above Company, we are
enclosing herewith Financial Statements of the
Company as at March 31st, 1968.

The Company is now completlng an underwrlting
of 250,000 shares at the price of $1.00 per share and these
moneys, after deduction of the existing 1iabxlities
as shown on the statements, are specifically designated
under the prospectus for exploration of the Oregon

property.

It is impossible to complete a cash flow projection
setting forth servicing ability of the Company inasmuch
as the Company is on an exploration program only and
the projection could only be based on production which,
in turn, is, of course, subject to the results of the
exploration program. At the present time, the only
moneys available for debt servicing would be those
raised on the sale of common shares of the Company and,
of course, the first priority respecting these moneys
would be to the exploration program.

Trusting that you will reconsider the application
and advise at your earliest convenience, we are,

' - ' -"Yours truly, : :
| | -  ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON
. _ ' G/;;¢/’ .
GAA/ch . Per: _&. Arnold Armstrong '

Enc.
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THIS AGREEMENT made this 2 B day of September,
AO D. 1967.
BETWEEN:

WARD I.. HILL, Businessman, of 6230
Edgewater Drive, in the City of Boise,
in the State of Idaho, one of the United
States of America,

(hereinafter called "the Assignbr")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.), a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the
Province of British Columbia and having its
registered office at 1250 One Bentall Centre,
505 Burrard Street, in the City of Vancouver,
in the Province of British Columbia,

(hereinafter called "the Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS under and by virtue of a certain agreement
made the 5th day of June, 1967, between the United States
National Bank of Oregon, Trustee for C. S. Jackson, Deceased,
as Seller, and Ward.L. Hill, the above named Assignor, as
Purchaser, the said Seller did agree to sell and the said
Assignor herein agreed to purchase the Golconda group,
consisting of five patented mining claims and the real property
covered thereby, located in Baker County, Oregon, approxXimately
seven miles north of Sumpter, Oregon, described as follows: -

The Golconda Quartz Lode Mining Claim, patented,

Mineral Certificate No. 161, designated by the

surveyor general aslLot No. 348, embracing a

portion of Sections 31 and 32, in Township 8 South,

Range 37, E.W.M., in Baker County, Oregon,

containing 16.944 acres, more or less, according

to the public survey and being more fully described

in the United States Patent, dated August 2, 1899,

filed February 9, 1901, and recorded in Book 41, _
at Page 252 of the Deed Records of Baker County, Oregon.
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The Wide West, Century, Charleston, and Telephone

Quartz Lode Mining Claims, patented, Mineral

Certificate No. 180, designated by the surveyor

general as Lot No. 378, embracing a portion of

Townships 8 and 9 South, Range 37 E.W.M., in

.Baker County, Oregon, containing 68.868 acres,

more or less, according to the public survey and

being more fully described in the United States

Patent, dated March 18, 1901, filed May 23, 1901,

and recorded in Book 42, at Page 189 of the ,Dee

Records of Baker County, Oregon; ~
for the sum of Thirty Thousand ($30,000.00) Dollars which
the above named Assignor agreed to pay in the manner and
at the time therein set forth;

AND WHEREAS the above named Assignor acknowledges and
agrees that he was at all times acting as Trustee for the
above named Assignee in connection with the sale and
purchase of the said Golconda group.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH in consideration
of the premises and the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar now paid
by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) as follows:-

1. The Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, sets over unto
the Assignee, all his right, title and interest in and to the
agreement made the 5th day of June, 1967, ad aforesaid, and
all his right, title and interest in and to the Golconda

group hereinbefore described.

2. The Assignee covenants and agrees to abide by and

comply with all the terms, covenants, provisos and agreements
contained in the said agreement made the 5th day of June, 1967,

on the part of the Purchaser therein to be performed and to

save harmless and indemnify the Assignor of and from ah¥y






liabilities arising thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has hereunto affixed
his hand and seal and the Assignee has hereunto affixed
its corporate séal in the presence of its proper officers
the day and year first above written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the ASSIGNOR in the presence of:

e = ""Y

)
)
)
THE CORPORATE SEAL of the )
)
)
)

o~

/

)/
Y

7 WA

ASSIGNEE was hereunto affixed
in the presence of:

////”

MM

2 7 2 ‘
7 e, L

UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON, Trustee for C. S. Jiizion,
Deceased, hereby consents to the within assignment this

day of ApE=E, 1968,

UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK OF
OREGON

by:

Tris Offlcer.

In consideration of the seller's acceptance of Yhis Assignment, I
B. K. BALDWIN, President of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.,P,L.), personally
guarantee performance of the terms and conditions of the subject

contract.
///A
,///¢:§::Lﬁ=:2 —
B~ K. Baldwin,XRXEXXHEHX oo
STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of Multnomah )

On this 2nd day of May, 1968, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the
within named B, K. BALDWIN, who is known to me to be the identical individual
described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to
me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have~her to_set-my hand and affixed

my official seal the day and year 1astKabove t Eems gj:iéizfi
N

Notary Publlc for Oregon

My commission expires: 3/7/57
“
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OMEGA MINES LTD. SNRL

INDEX T0.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 1968

|
|
- AUDITORS' REPORT

N ¥ EXHIBITS
A BALANCE SHEET
B .. STATEMENT OF EXPLORATION,
- : © . DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER

* EXPENDITURES

¢ _ S - STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND
L - : ' APPLICATION OF FUNDS

D o k NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HaLram,’ MCALISTER McAFEE & PEwW

. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS





. . . . . . o
- - o o o
N . ’ ) ' TELEPHONE 685-1933

HaLLaM, MCALISTER, MCAFEE & PEW

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS . 630 NESBITT THOMSON BUILDING
. . - 890 WEST PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

R. J. HALLAM, C.A.
D. MCALISTER, C.A.
B. P. MCAFEE, C.A.
C. G. PEW, B.COMM., C.A.

/S

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the balance sheet of Omega Mines Ltd.
(N.P.L.) as at March 31, 1968 and the statements of exploratiom,
development and other expenditures and source and application of
funds for the four months ended on that date. Our examination
included a general review of the accounting procedures and such
tests of the accounting records and other supporting evidence
as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

‘ In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly
‘ : the financial position of the company as at March 31, 1968 and' .
- the results of its operations and the source and application of
© 1ts funds for the four months ended on that date, in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles applied on'a basis
consistent with that of the preceding period.

AZL%va 444£ZudL AuA@Lo
‘ Chartered Accodhtants

Vancouver, B. c.
April 19, 1968





ASSETS
@ )~ CURRENT ASSETS

Cash o . $ 4,646.96

Accounts receivable o 1,767.63

FIXED ASSETS

Machinery and equipment at cost (Note 1) 51,551.58

Mineral properties, at cost
UTILITY DEPOSIT

DEFERRED EXPDORATION DEVEIOPMENT AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES

Balance at Novembef 30,'1967~
Expenditures for the four months
ended March 31, 1968, (Exhibit B)

225,415.69

88,863.98

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD -

or

~ Director

HarLraM, MCALISTER, MCAFEE & Pew
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

- _50,264.00 -

OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT MARCH 31, 1968

$ 6,414.59

101,815.58

108.00

314,279 .67

$422,617.84

ERTTIESCEINIT SR

LIABILITIES AND: SHAREHEOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank overdraft .

Bank loan, secured
Accounts payable

$ 9,516.90
50,000 .00

B 22,784.65
LONG TERM LIABILITIES |

_ Agreement peYable for pufchase of equipment

ADVANCES FROM SHAREHOLDERS .

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share Capital

Authorized:
3,000,000 shares of 50¢ each par value :'
Issued
662,200 shares for mineral claims 331,100.00
750 ,000 shares for cash - .~ 375,000.00
1,412,200 . : . 706,100.00

=======—===

Discounts

239,122.00

Contributed Surplus :
Arising on shares returned (Note 4. $ 878.00

Premium on 1ssuance of 300,000 shares - -105,000.00 -105,878.00

345,000.00

Cos,t of mimral clauna abandoned _14,244.00

The accompanying notes in Exhibit D form an integral part of these

"financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

This is the balance sheet referred to in our report dated April 19, 1968

M hee btiice Awa,a. J Aur

Chartered AccOuntabts

466,978.00

EXHIBIT A

$ 82,301.55

3,116.28

6,444 .01

330,756.Q0

$422,617.84

MRS






' OMEGA MINES LID. (N P.L )

STATEMENT OF EXPIOEATION,DEVEIDPMENT AND OTHER EXPENDITURES

FOR THE FOUR MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1962

EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Area .
Automobile and travel -
Engineering and assays
Equipment rental, gas, o0il and repalrs
Materials and Supplies :
Royalty
Wages and oalaries

- ADMINISTRATION

~ Audit and accounting
Bank charges and interest -
Foreign exchange
Legal fees
" QOffice expense
Trust fees and licences

- TOTAL EXPLORATION DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER EXPENDITURES |
FOR THE PERIOD (EXHIBIT A)

HaLLAM, MCALISTER, MCAFEE & PEw .

' CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

$ 3,142.80
3,386.64
11,268.12
8;980«91
2,000.00

v47z7h5f19

1,685.00
© 1,154.29
6,278.61
1,000.00
1,866.01

356.41

EXHIBIT B

$76,523.66

- 12,340.32

$88,863.98

SESINImERIITRIET





e

- OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L. ) |

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS

FOR THE FOUR MDNTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1968_ :

' SOURCE OF FUNDS

" APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Purchase of mineral claims SR

Payments on conditional purchase agreement

Non-cash adjustment regarding equipment

Exploration development and other expenditures, (Exhibit B)

DECREASE IN WORKING CAPITAL, belqw.» -

WORKING CAPITAL (DEFICIENCY)

Begiﬂning of period
End of period

Decrease, as above

" HaLLAM, MCALISTER MCcAFEE & PEw
CHARTERED 'ACCOUNTANTS

 EXHIBIT C

_Nil

$ 19,004.00

357.37
(797.00)

~ _88,863.98
$107,428.35 -

i

$ 31,541.39

75,886.96
($107,428.35)

RIS SRS






OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.) . EXHIBIT D

NOTES T0 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT MARCH 31, 1968

NOTE 1 : . .
} ; No provision has been made for depreciation of fixed assets at March 31, 1968.

NOTE 2
Oregon Sub-lease ’

(2) TFor a consideration of $3, 000.00 U.S. (in part settlement of obliga-
tion (1) below) the company received sub-lease rights to mineral
property near Baker, Oregon. Under this sub-lease, Omega Mines Ltd.
(N.P.L.,) became obligated to make the following payments subsequent
to May 1, 1966:

(1) $300 00 per month July 1, 1965 : o
" to Jure 1, 1966 inclusive | : $ 3,600.00

(ii)y $600.00 per month July 1, 1966 S ‘
- to June 1, 1967 inclusive ' - 7,200.00

(1id) $10, 700 00 each July lst znd
January lst commencing
_ July 1, 1967 and ending IR
® - } January 1., 1970  64,200.00
Total Cost | | wg_gog_oo

Payments of $32 200,00 have been made up to March 31, 1968 reducing
the outstanding balance at that date to $42,800.00.

_Should a total of $65,000.00 be paid before July i, 1968 the
‘ balance of $10 000. 00 will be cancelled.

(b) In addition to the foregoing and commencing April 1, 1966, there
is payable semi-annually the greater of either a royalty of 5%
to 10% of the net returns, depending on the price of gold, or = " -
$2,000.00.

(c) The‘amounts'outlined in the above note are payable in U.S. fundsf

: NOTE 3 | S . .
,! , Letters from the company's solicitors indicate that twelve (12) of the fifty
© (50) claims in the Lytton area appear to be staked in contravention of Section
12 (1) of the Minerals Act. This may result in the company owning fractional
‘claims in place of full claims in respect of the twelve claims at issue.

HAaLLAM, MCALISTER, MCAFEE & PEW
CHARTERED' ACCOUNTANTS






NOTE 4

NOTE ‘5 -

NOTE 6

NOTE 7

OMEGA MINES LTD, (N.P.L.) " 'EXHIBIT D (CONT'D)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

: ) o AS AT MARCH 31, 1968

Pursuant to a ruling made by the British Columbia Securities Commission,‘

certain shareholders have returned 87,800 shares to the company's treasury
by way of gift., The contributed surplus in respect of this item shown on
the balance sheet is calculated as follows.

87,800 shares at 50¢ each . $43,900.00
Discount . ©743,022.00
Balance ' :: ' E _ §_ 878.00

sSRSmEmmsE

The amounts shown in these financial statements are expressed in Canadian
funds. (U.S. funds have been " converted to Canadian funds at an exchange
rate of 8%). :

Comparative figures have not been provided in theSe financial statements
as they would not be meaningful in. the circumstances.

The company has entered into a lease-purchase agreement dated December 11,
1967, extending over a period of 18 months regarding certain equipment.
The agreement provides for monthly payments of $912.50, the total amount
payable being $16,425. At March 31, 1968 the company had paid the sum of
$4,562.50. ” '

HarLraMm, McALISTER, MCAFEE & PEw
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS





OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L.)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 1968

HaLLaM, McALISTER, MCAFEE & PEw
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

630 ~ 890 WEST PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER 1, B.C.
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(2/63) 4{26/63 ., . (. - 120
. LAWY
Hoifip i foner) 129
' 110
|
o
| AR 2 6 1959 , :
w lﬂm‘ Ltd. (l.?ol:.) o k Lt ‘
600-890 West Pender Street | Ihi) et | 220
vancouver, 3.C., Canada ’ 7 : 120
. M

fe: OME-6702 (Cold-Silver)
mgﬂ Mines Ltdt (N.PJ-.)
Bourne Croup of Claime
paksr County, Oregon

Centlemen:

Thank you for your letters of April 9.and 18, 1968, transaitting
_pew bank letters, preperty nap, lease agreement, detailed vnit-
cost summary, &nd a statement from your consulting engineer v
relating to the eptimum size of the proposed drift. A copy of
 the assignment of the Golconda and Ward L. Hill optfon te (mega
Nines, Ltd. (%.P.L.) has not yet been received. :

The letter of April 16, 1968, from First National Bank of Oregon
taplies that a bank loza to do the propesed exploratien might '

€inancial statements and cash flow prejectien showing servicing
ability. Consequently, the letter can not be accepted as evidence

terms. AS we are not authorized to waive the requirement of
financial eligibility, will you please send us & copy of a recent
£inancial statement te assist in determining the Company's _

eligibility.
Sincerely yours,

Frank B. Johnsen
Chief, Office of
Minerals Expleration
cc: Directsr's Reading File
Division File
\ Economic Geology File
\ -eME-Pile
N OME Reading File
Mr. Smith
Region 1

RMSmith/bsl  4/26/68

have been approved if the request had been accompanied by supporting

that funds from cemmercisl seources &re not avallable en reasonable
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ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON TELEPHONE &83-7361

Barristers & Solicitors

1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE

G. ARNOLD ARMSTRONG -
505 BURRAR STREET
KENNETH L. BRAWNER 3

BARRY D.SPETON VANCOUYER I, B.C.

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

QUR FILE NO.

April 18th, 1968

Mr. H. Kirkemo, Assistant Chief

Office of Minerals Exploration ‘oFgéngM‘
United States Department of the Interior 0. K. |

Geological Survey RECE v
WASHINGTON, D, C. 20242 5
¢ APR 22 1968 -

i
Dear Sir: INITIALﬂoonaj

Re: OME 6702 (Gold-Silver) I/>O7@L9

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) ! .
Bourne Group of Claims

Bakex, oreqon, i s

Further to our letter of April 9th, 1968,
we are now enclosing copies of replies received from
the Canadian Bank of the Company and the First National
Bank of Oregon, concerning the financial eligibility
of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.).

Yours truly,

ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON

AA
Per://g% g%ﬁ;i%?érmstrong

GAA/cb
Enc.

Lejﬁm@fz} The benls

& e i Foan s mifef
o} A/;:‘:;X 7, /76%
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THE TORONTO - DOMINION ‘-BANK

— 1277 WEST GEORGIA & JERVIS STS., VANCOUVER 5, B.C.
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Armstrong, Brawner & Speton
1250 One Bentall Centre

505 Burrard Street
Vancouver,;B.C, -

Attention: Mr. G.Arnold Armstrong
Dear Sir: . .

RE: OMEGA MINES LTD.

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 9, 1968,
requesting that we give further consideration to your request
of December 15, 1967 for an advance of $250,000, for exploration
and development purposes, |

We have considered your request and must regretfully decline
to participate in the proposed financing.

We are still prepared to continue to look at short term

temporary advences for smaller amounts on a clearly defined
bhasis,

Yours truly

3

\ /1 // . 7 Vs
/”v@%
R. J//Knowles

Manager

RJKﬁmam
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E]:L] FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON

HEAD OFFICE. 400 S.W.. SIXTH AVENUE., P.O. BOX 3131, PORTLAND, OREGON 97208

April 16, 1968

1 \
B i Uyt Rt
Ve kel
lg: o
L:\.

Armstrong, Brawner & Speton

Barristers & Solicitors ﬁﬁMS%ng.kA&uﬁﬂWNEﬁ
1250 One Bentall Centre
505 Burrard Street PER Tt

Vancouver 1, B. C.
Attention: G. Arnold Armstrong
Subject: Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
Geﬁtlemen: °

Your letter of April 9, 1968 directed to our Baker Branch
requested consideration for a $250,000 loan to Omega Mines Ltd.,
repayable at $50,000 plus interest per year.

The letter request was not accompanied with supporting financial
statements or a cash flow projection showing servicing ability. From the
information available to us, it appears that this would not be a loan to ((
which we could give favorable consideration and we herewith decline your
application as presented.

—_—

We thank you for giving us an opportunity to serve you and
sincerely appreciate the deposit relationship maintained at our Baker

Branch.
- ASincerely,
(/)
&
’\:\1-/
N ;/ Crer
/ /J;VBo T/ampkins
L//Assistant Vice President
JBL/cs
Encs.

W@f accep 7;’5/(
]747/0//(’5 /qun M:g%f,&e ¢f/9rovef{ /f/mf@ were zcr/tt//a‘






OUR FILE NO.

ARMSTRONG, BRAWN ER & SPETON TELEPHONE 683-736!

Barristers & Solicitors

1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE

G.ARNOLD ARMSTRONG
. 505 BURRARD STREET
KENNETH L. BRAWNER

BARRY D.SPETON . VANCOUVER I, B.C.

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

April 9th, 1968

Mr. H. Kirkemo, Assistant Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration
" United States Department of the Interior
Geological Survey
WASHINGTON, D. C., 20242

Dear Sir:

Re: OME 6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 27th,
1968, and in connection therewith we have to advise as
follows: -

1. Financial Eligibility. We have written to the
Canadian Bank of the Company and also to the First
National Bank of Oregon at Baker, Oregon, copies of

which letters are enclosed. Upon receipt of their replies
we will forward copies of same to your offices.

2. Applicant's Rights in Land. We are enclosing fvP&ﬁ 1”7
herewith a plan map showing the boundaries of the Geol.
several claims which include the Golconda claims. We K@f’”

are further enclosing copy of agreement dated

June 5th, 1967 made between the United States National
Bank of Oregon, Trustee for C. S. Jackson, Deceased, as
Seller, and Ward L. Hill of Boise, Idaho as Purchaser.

The said Ward L. Hill was acting as Trustee and Agent

for Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) with respect to the said
acquisition and all moneys paid pursuant to the said
agreement were, in fact, paid by Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.).
Mr. Hill has executed an assignment of the said agreement





-

ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON

Mr. H. Kirkemo,Assistant Chief April 9th, 1968

in favour of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.), the original

of which has been deposited with the United States National
Bank of Oregon. We will obtain a copy of this document
and forward same to you in the near future.

The new sublease and option is in fact dated April 10th,
1967. We are enclosing herewith title opinion of

July 17th, 1967, from Messrs. Banta Silven & Young.

You will note on Page 5 of the said letter the certification
by Mr. Harold Banta respecting the assignment to

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.). Accordingly, it does not appear
that notarization or recording is required at this time.

With respect to the performance bond, Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

-.would be willing to furnish same.

5. Exploration Work. The location of the proposed
work with respect to the land boundaries is set forth
on the map under Item 2.

7. Estimate of Costs. :

Phase 1 - Core Drilling - Inasmuch as the drilling
is not to be contracted, we are enclosing a detailed cost
estimate to supplement the unit cost summary.

Phase 2 - Drifting and Raising - With respect to
the proposed drift measuring 7 x 8 feet inside the timber, .
as opposed to the accomplishment of exploratory objectives
by a 5 x 7 foot drift, we are enclosing a report prepared
by Mr. F. L. Croteau, P.Eng., the consulting engineer
of the Company and you will note that the ground conditions
are bad and that he does not believe the saving effected
balances the advantages. However, we would suggest tle
this would be a matter for negotation respecting the
participation of OME in costs at a later date.

- We trust that the above covers the matters raised
in your letter of March 27th, 1968, subject to sending






ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON ' ‘ TELEPHONE 6837361

Barristers & Solicitors

1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
G.ARNOLD ARMSTRONG |
) ! 505 BURRARD STREET _ "

VANCOUVERI, B.C.

KENNETH. L. BRAWNER
\
BARRY D.SPETON

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

ouR FiLE NO. . . o Aprll 9th, 1968

Mr. R.. Knowles, Manager ‘
The Torohto Dominion Bank - . 1
1277 West Georgia Street '
VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dear Sir:

Re: Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

Further to our letter of December 15th, 1967,
respecting the above Company, and your reply of
December 18th, 1967, we would appreciate it if you would
. review the application of Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
bearing in mind the following additional facts:-

(a) the Company is willing to secure the loan
applied for against the Company assets, and
(b) the Company is agreeable to setting out .
‘ ‘ a firm payment schedule as an alternative to
' royalty payments or concurrently with royalty
, . payments, subject to being able to raise the I ]
necessary funds to meet the schedule of payments
by the sale of Company securities.

Trusting to hear from you at your earliest convenience,

we are,
' Yours truly,

Per: G. Arnold Armstrong

GAA/ch - .

, |
ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON






ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON - ' TELEPHONE eea-736|

Barristers & Solicitors

. 1250 ONE BENTALL CENTRE
G.ARNOLD ARMSTRONG

505 BURRARD STREET
KENNETH L. BRAWNER

BARRY D.SPETON . . VANCOUVER |, B.C.

GRAHAM J. PHILLIPS

ouR FiLE No. | ' . April 9th, 1968

First National Bank of Oregon | T

BAKER, Oregon

Dear Sirs:

Re: Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) is presently engaged in
an exploration program on its properties situate in the
Bourne Mining District, Baker County, State of Oregon,
and in this regard, will require financing for its program.

¢ . In this regard, we are enclosing herewith for your
' perusal the following documents:- '
- (a) Title oplnlon respecting the properties 1n
guestion;
(b) Estimated cost of proposed prdogram;
‘ : (c) Engineering reports.of Mr. F. L. Croteau,
dated September 23rd, 1966, June 3rd, 1967,
and September 25th, 1967.

‘ © You w1ll note from the above documents that the total
sum required is $337,355.00 and the Board of Directors has
requested that we apply to your bank for a loan of -
$250, OOO 00 repayable as follows-—

,(a) ‘the sum of $50,000.00 per year plus interest
over a five year term commencing one year from
. the date the property is in production, or
‘alternatively, commencing two years from the date
hereof, whichever event shall first occur, or






, BRAWNER & SPETON

+ First Nétional Bank of Oregon April 9th, 1968

5 per cent of the gross proceeds or value
of production in the form in which it is
sold, held or used, whlghever is the greater

amount, or

(b) a planned schedule of payments as determined
by your bank subject to the moneys therefor
‘being raised from time to time by sale of the

Company securities.

‘Trusting to hear from you respecting the above
matter at your earliest convenience, we are,

. Yours truly,

ARMSTRONG, BRAWNER & SPETON

Per: G. Arnold Armstrong
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LAW OFFICES

BANTA, SILVEN & YOUNG NICHOLS & HALLOCK
. 1o19-1922
1950 THIRD STREETY NICHOLS . HALLOCK & DONALD
HAROLD BANTA 1923-1929
DAVID C. SILVEN : Baker, OREGON 97814 HALLOCK, DONALD & BANTA
i TELEPHONE 523-4442 1930-1945
THOMAS F. YOUNG HALLOCK, DONALD, BANTA & SILVEN

1946-1950

HALLOCK.BANTA,SILVEN & HORTON
1951-1954 -

July 17, 1967 ANTA.SlLvEN ¢ HORTON

BANTA,SILVEN, HORTON & YOUNG
1960-1962

Omega Mines Litd. (NPL)

c/o Armstrong, Brawner & Speton
Barristers & Solicitors

1250 One Bentall Centre

505 Burrard Street

Vancouver 1, B. C.

Re: Title Opinion Bourne Group Mining Properties
(Cracker Creek Gold Mining Company)

Gentlemen:

At your requesi, and pursuant to correspondence
and conversa: ions with Mr. G. Arnold Armstrong, your legal
representative, I have just completed researching the title
to the Columbia, Taber Fraction and North Pole iines or
groups of mining claims, and the Gleason and Davenport and
E & E holdings, plus the Hanover, etc. unpatented claims,
which constitute collectively what is commonly known as the
Bourne Group, situated in the Bourne Mining District
(unorganized), Baker County, Oregon, and included in
Consolidated Mining Lease dated January 7, 1964, between
Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation, &s
Lessors, and Ward o. Eill as Lessece.

By way of background to establish my own qualifi-
cations to make this examination, I will say that I am an
attorney at law of the State of Oregon, admitted in 1924,
and licensed to practice in all the courts of this state
since that time. I have been engaged in practice at Baker
since 1929, am now senior member of the firm of Banta,
Silven & Young, and was formerly and during 1938 junior
member of the then firm of Hallock, Donald & Banta. I have
since coming to Baker, specialized in mining practice,
including particularly title problems involving mining claims,
and am at the present time a member of the Coverning Board
of the Oregon Department of Geology & Mineral Industries.






Cmege Mines Litd. (NPL) July 17, 1967
Page 2.

During the period from July 5, 1938, to July 20, 1939,
an elaborate title examinaticn was undertaken covering all the
patented properties and the older unpatented claims included

‘in the Bourne Group. This was in connection with the consoli-

dation and the transfer of such properties to the Cracker Creek
Gold Mining Co., the original Delaware corporation that was
organized to take title thereto, and predecessor of the present
Oregon corporation of the same name. During the same period a
mining lease was negotiated with Campbell Mining Co. {(predecessor
to Campbell Oregon Gold Mining Corp.), and the titles were also
examined and passed in connection with this lease. At that time
I personally examined the titles for the purpose of the consoli-
dation, and also, representing the lessor, Cracker Creek Gold
Mining Co., assisted in taking various curative sieps designed

to meet and correct objections raised by ¥Frank C. McColloch of
the then firm of Day, Hampson & Nelson (now McCdloch, Dezendorf

& Spears), of Portland, Oregon, ettorney for the lessee, Campbell
Mining Co. During that periocd a very extensive title examination
was conducted. Abstracts were secured and examined, both by Mr.
McColloch and myself, and the data contained therein was supple-
mented by a personal examination and study of the underlying
records. During the course of the title work, various defects
were corrected, deeds, and in some instances patents, as well as
affidavits and other documents, were secured and recorded. The
research disclosed that certain millsite and placer locations
which had previously been claimed as part of the properties had
lapsed, ana these were then superseded or supplemented to the
extent deemed desirable by new locations, which also covered some
vecant ground lying between the patented claims. The boundaries
of the older unpatented locations were also reestablished, and

to the extent required, amended, so as to more accurately describe

the area covered therebty. Foliowing completion of the title
examination and the curative steps undertaken in connection
therewith, I passed the title to the patented claims to the
Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co. for the purposes of the consoli-
dation as being in substance indefeasible and certified the same
to be in my opinion, "sufficient and adequate to enable your
corporation to sell or lease the property so transferred to you,
or enter into a mine operating agreement with responsible parties
without dimunition of consideration based upon grounds of title
impairment,®” and also approved the title to the unpatented claims,
declaring that in my opinion, ™ you wiil acquire by such convey-
ances proper possessory title to said claims, subject to title
paramount in the United States, and existing conflicts with





Omega Mines Ltd. (N2L) July 17, 1967
Page 3.

portions of the patented ground, which fully appear and are

shown upon the maps prepared by John Semple, copies of which

are in your possession.'” Mr. McColloch in due course passed

the tities as satisfactory to his client, the Campbell Mining

Co., for the purposes of its lease. His original title reports
pointed out certain defects, all of which were later corrected

to his satisfaction. At that time a detailed description of the
properties in the group as finally held and adjusted was prepared.
You have previously been furnished with a copy of this description.
It forms the basis of the summarized description which is incor-
porated in the Consolidated Mining Lease.

I have now in connection with this and previous reports
prepared in 1964 and 1965 reviewed the voluminous correspondence,
memoranda and other documents prepared in connectinn with the
1938-39 examination, and have personally examined the records in
the office of the County Clerk and ex officio recorder of Baker
County from 1938 to date, and have thereby refreshed my recollection
as regards the earlier examination, and supplemented. it by matters
occurring since that time.

Based thereon, I now certify that as of July 13, 1967,
at 5:00 o'clock p.m. indefeasible title to the patented claims
and properties above mentioned and described in the Ward L. Hill
lease was vested, as snown by documents of record, in Cracker
Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation (successor in interest
to the original Delaware company), free from encumbrances, except-
ing only patent reservations and exceptions, and easements and
rights of way mentioned in the Hill lease, and to the said
Consolidated Mining Lease dated January 7, 1964, between Cracker
Creek .Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation, as Lessor, and
Ward L. Hill as Lessee, and to any timber contracts involving
merchantable timber thereon which may now be n force (see para-
graph [12], pages 9 and 10). -In regard thereto I further certify
that the property in question has since September 28, 1955, been
under lease to Ward L. Hill. The oxriginal lease bearing that
date was superseded by Substituted Mining Lease dated October
13, 1959, and it in turn, together with a separate lease on
mining and milling equipment, was superseded by the Consolidated
Mining Lease of January 7, 1964, which appears of record in
Vol. T at pages 762 et seq, Records of Leases and Agreements
of Baker County.
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Omega Mines Ltd (NPL) - July 17, 1967
Page 4.

As regards the unpatented claims included in the said
Bourne Group, I certify that possessory title thereto, as
acquired by the locator or locators thereof, is now vested in
the said Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co., an Oregon corporation,
subject only to title paramount in the United States, and to
the easements and rights of way and said Consolidated Mining
Lease above mentioned. I further certify that according to
the recitals of proofs of labor appearing of record, the annual
assessment work required thereon has been performed for the
fiscal year ending at 12:00 o'clock Meridian September 1, 1966,
(the last proof of labor being executed by Mr. Bowyer under date
of August 29, 1966) and that except for the patented claims in
the said Bourne Group which the unpatented locations in some
cases overlap, the ground included within the unpatented claims
is free from surface conflicts, particularly with adverse
locations asserted or claimed by third parties, to the best of
my knowledge and belief or as disclosed by the tract books of
the Baker Abstract & Title Co. (now Land Title Insurance Co.),
which I have examined in that regard. In this connection it is
to be borne in mind that while Twp. 8 South, Range 37, E.W.M.,
where most of the unpatented claims are situated, is now surveyed,
it is possible for mining claims, particularly quartz locations,
to be made without reference to the legal subdivisions of the
public survey so that they would not appear upon the tract books.
In addition, the tract books are not complete and do not even

show all unpatented mineral locations which are capable of iden-

tification. It would accordingly be impossible to certify with-
out examining every foot of the ground and checking the records
of quartz and placer locations page by page, which I have not
done, that no adverse locations have in fact been made. However,
I will say that I have been familiar with these claims in a
general way at least continuously since 1938, and have personally
heard of none, as I feel confident I would have had such adverse
locations been made and any substantial development work under-

taken or possessory rights asserted pursuant thereto.

I further certify that all earlier leases upon the
Bourne Group granted by the Cracker Creek Gold Mining Co.
(of which the one to the Campbell Mining Co. was the first) were
terminated either by surrender or forfeiture proceedings pursuant
to the terms thereof, which were handled through our office prior
to the granting of the initial Hill lease above mentioned, and
that there are not now and have not been at any time since the
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Omega Mines Ltd. (NPL) July 17, 1967
Page 5.

initial Hill lease in 1955, any leases outstanding upon the
said property other than those held by the said Ward L. Hill
and his associates or assigns, except for any grazing leases,
timber contracts and the like “executed pursuant to the reser-
vation clauses appearing in paragraph (12) thereof.

I further certify that all former assignments, sub-
leases or options, executed by the said Ward L. Hill were either
terminated or a531gned to Omega Mines Ltd. (NPL), a corporation
of Vancouver, B. C., and that the said Omega Mines Ltd. is now
the holder of a new Sublease and Option from the said Ward L.
Hill dated April 10, 1967, pursuant to which an assignment of
the said Consolidated Mlnlng Lease has been executed by the said
Hill on the same date and deposited in escrow with the United
States National Bank of Portland, Baker Branch, under accompany-
ing escrow instructions also dated April 10, 1967. That the
said escrow has now been completed and the escrow fee paid.

These documents have been examined by me and all appear to be

in regular form, and the consent of the original lessor, Cracker
Creek Gold Mlnlng Co. to such new .Sublease and Option has been
secured.

I understand that this opinion is desired in connection
with an application to register the stock of the said Omega
Mines Ltd. with the British Columbia Securities Commission, and

"I have accordingly caused my signature hereto to be notarized.

Respectf lly ubmitted,

s /"'///("/K///{/n A\

./} Harold Banta

L g

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me at Baker, Baker County,

'Oregon this 17th day of July, 1967.

7 ) .

\ ST /) & 7 D E s
Al Blanche/Behner

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission expires “Jan. 24, 1970
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" AGREEMENT -
- THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _'Sr ~day ¢
of Joww 1967, by and between UNITED STATES NATIONAL -

‘BANK OF OREGON, Trustee for C. S. Jackson, deceased, as Seller,'f”
and WARD L. HILL, presently residing éthoiSe,,idahO,‘as:
Purchaser, WITNESSETH: o I
In consideration of the cofenants.herein'cogtained and

thé payments to be madé és hergin;fter spééified, Seller agrees
"to sell and Purchaser'agféés to purchase theréolconda‘grdup,
consisting of 5 patented mining cla;ms;'and thg real prbperty -
‘covered thereby,_located in Baker Coﬁnty;'Oregbn, approximately
‘seven miles north of Sumpter, Oregon, described as follows:

" The Golconda Quartz Lode Mining Claim, patented,

" Mineral Certificate No. 161, designated by the S
surveyor general as Lot No. 348, embracing a portion. E
of Sections 31 and 32, in Township 8 South, Range 37 -
E,W.M., in Baker County, Oregon, containing 16.944

. acres, more or less, according to the public survey
. and being more fully described in the United States

~ Patent, dated August 2, 1899, filed February 9, 1901, s
and recorded in Book 41, at Page 252 of the Deed = -
‘Records of Baker County, Oregon. ' B

The Wide West, Century, Charleston, and Telephone

Quartz Lode Mining Claims, patented, Mineral Certifi-

cate No. 180, designated by the surveyor general as O
Lot No. 378, embracing a portion of Townships 8 and 9 =
_South, Range 37 E.W.M., in Baker County, Oregon, T
containing 68.868 acres, more or less, according to .

the public survey and being more fully described in

the United States Patent, dated March 18, 1901, filed .

May 23, 1901, and recorded in Book 42, at Page 189 o

the Deed Records of Baker County, Oregon. :

for the sum of $BQ,OOO, whiéh PurChaser:agrees'to pay in the manner
and at the times as foilows: ' ‘
1. Upon the execution of this agreement the sur of $3,000,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by Seller. o
. 2,‘fThe Balance of the purchase pride_of'$27;000 shalljbe;

paid in semiannual instalments of not less than $1,500, together

Agreémentge'l_J, ;'<‘
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with 1nterest on the unpald prlnCLpal balance atvthe rate'
of 65 per cent per annum, the flrst of such 1nstalments to d
. be pald on or before October 1, 1 967, and a like payment to’
be made on or before the lst day of each Aprll and October
~thereafter until the entire unpaid balance of pr1n01nal W1th
interest thereon as aforesaid, has been fully paid. In addition,
T Purchaser agrees to pay to Seller 10 per cent of net smelter. |
returns taken from the above—descrlbed mining prOperties on a
' calendar-year basis, which’payments shall be_applied directly -

- againsb ihstalments of the pr1n01pal balance owing on this’

contract in 1nverse order of maturlty The flrst of s uch payments ..f,

shall be made on or before ‘February 15, 1968, for,the partial
year 1967, and shall continue to be nade on or before the 15th :
A'day of February of each year thereafter for the preceding
calendar year until thls coutract has been paid in full. Each
‘payment of such net smelter returns shall be accompanied by a_'
‘certificate of the accountant for the firm operatlng the smelter
hrough which the ore from the above-descrlbed serles of mining - -
claims is processed, certlfylng such payment to be in the amount
of a‘full 10 per centvof the net smelter returns for the perlod
covered thereby. o
Purchaser agrees to pay, before delinquent, all taxes;
assessments and charges hereafter lev1ed or assessed or charged
against the said mining claims and operatlon or any personal
property or improvements located therecn oOr therein, by any
municipal, state or governmental authority, commencing with
‘taxes assessed for the fiscal year 1967-1968, and to file

duplicate receiptsxev1denc1ng such payments with Seller before

delinquency.

Agreement - 2
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Purchaser w1ll 1ndemn1fy and save harmless Seller from

‘ land agalnst any and all clalms and demands of any ‘and every klnd '

“that may be made against Seller for any 1n3ury or damage sustalned

- claims whlch are alleged or clalmed to be caused by or attrlbutable 3

Vf\by any person or goods 1n or about the above-descrlbed mlnlng

l to the use or condition of anything in the possession or control

"of Purchaser, or caused by or attributable to‘any negligence'of

- Purchaser or anyone acting or holdlng under Purchaser or any agent

or servant of Purchaser, and Purchaser shall at hls own cost and

expense defend Seller in any suit brought against Seller on any

. such clalm or demand and satisfy and dlscharge.any flnal Judgment :

rendered. against Seller in any such’ sult."Purchaser will makeiall

payments requlred to keep the water rlghts pertalnlng to the

.. premises in good standlng.

Upon payment by Purchaser of the several sums of money

.aforesald and the performance of all the other conditions of thls

1.agreement time and the exact performance thereof being a condltlon

'precedent ‘Seller will glve to Purchaser, ‘upon request ‘and the a

surrender of thls agreement a good and SufflClent bargain . and

"sale deed or deeds conveylng the real property covered by the

- above-described mining clalms, ‘will assi gn and transfer to

Purchaser its rlght tltle and 1nterest in the above-descrlbed
Mineral Certificate No. 161 and Mineral Certlflcate Vo. 180, and

will cooperate w1th Purchaser in attemptlng to obtain copies of

such certificates. Upon the execution hereof Seller has dellvered

to Purchaser a purchaser's policy of title insurance and shall

‘not be obligated to provide any further or additional assurances-:

jof title. .

In the event Purchaser shall fall to make the payments

Agreementl-.Bfl






"aforesald or any of them, punctually and upon the strlct

terms and at the tlmes above spe01f1ed time of payment belng v

declared to be of the essence of th1s agreement Seller may

“at its option forthwith termlnate thls agreement. "In the
event Purchaser shall fail to keep any of the other terms or

" "conditions of this agreement, or shall fall to keep the Sald

property free from llens and encumbrances after the date hereof,

- or fail to keep and perform any other agreement hereln, strict
* performance belng declared to be of the essence of thls agreement, 3

Seller may at its optlon termlnate this agreement by g1v1ng

Purchaser 30 days notlce in wrltlng of its intention so to do,

.elt belng agreed that 30 days 1s a reasonable length of time
:;wlthln which the Purchaser may cure such default. Upon any such
fftermlnatlon becomlng effectlve Seller may, without tender of
'performance or suilt or actlon, declare thls agreement at an end

" and all the rights of Purchaser thereln, or 1nterest in or

. right of possession to the property covered by this agreement,

- shall cease and all payments theretofore made by Purchaser shall -

be retalned by Seller as llquldated damages for the nonperformance

of this agreement and as rental- for the use and occupancy of

said premlses "for the perlod prlor torsuch notice of cancellation,‘°“

and Seller shall have the right. to lmmedlate possession of the

-premlses w1thout the necessity of taklng any proceedlngs therefor,'"

or Seller may at its option elect to consider this agreement as

continuing and in the event of the continued default by Purchaser

the Seller may declare the whole of the unpaid purchase price,

together with all accrued interest, immediately'due‘and payable.
In the event suit or action is 1nst1tuted hereunder Purchaser '

agrees to pay Such sum as the_court-may adjudge reasonable as

Agreement - L
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; attorneys' fees in such suit or actlon.
Walver by Seller of any one or more defaults or breaches

on. the part of Purchaser hereln shall not be construed to. be a
" waiver of any other default‘or breach or entltle Etrchaser to -
additional notice. | " o

| Purchaser agrees to pay promptly all rates, charges or

amounts which may become due and payable for water, gas, electrlc
id}fcurrent or other services used on the above-descrlbed premises

" Quring the life of this agreement. | ' B

Any notice requlred by the terms of thls agreement to be

'_'glven to Purchaser shall be déemed to be duly glven to him if .

h addressed to him by registered mail at the address appearing
. below his signature hereto. R RE
- Untll further notlce, payments hereunder shall be nade
to Seller at 321 S. W 6th Avenue, Portland Oregon, or by mall
at P. 0 Box 3168 Portland Oregon 97208. '. '
‘ Thls agreement shall not be a531gnable by Purchaser
" without the written consent of Seller.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partieslhereto have’executedcthis
agreement, Seller by its officer thereuntocdnly authorized and;h
~its corporate sealeaffixed, as of the date hereinabove first
written. e | | |

- UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK OF OREGON,
Trustee for C. S. Jackson, Deceased

w 7] T

Trust Off1
‘Seller

= (Ward L. HiII)

_ : _ _ Purchaser ’

 Mailing Address (23c & 0usiolec Pl\t e

. of Purchaser - " ,,\l\.. | —
- o WNewse U l,_», 23705

.Agreement -5
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STATE OF OREGON )
' ’ SS
County of Multnomah )

THIS CERTIFIES that on this pY  day of Jvel
1967, before me, the unders1gned a notary publlc in and for -
said county and state, personally,appeared ok C‘W‘ [

.to me personally known, who, belng duly sworn, did say that

~he is a L Co«wyﬁ | of UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK. OF

| OREGON ~the w1th1n named corporatlon, and that ‘the Sald instru-
ment was 31gned in behalf of Sald corporatlon by authorlty of |

'-1ts board of dlrectors, and he acknowledged sald 1nstrument to
be the free act and deed of sald corporatlon f

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and

- notar;al seal the day and year last above wrltten.

?’3 B

Notary Public for Cregon

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Dt

My comm1331on explres \;/7/%7

P STATE OF OREGON - '. %,"

, } . ss

! ' ‘County of ‘5(4(4‘f AR B .

3.  y ‘.._ . f" 'On this -5 %?éday of 2224,%£_, ', 1967, personallv

appeared before me the above-named WARD L. HILL and ‘acknowledged
i'r S .dgthe foreg01ng instrument to be hls voluntary act and deed.

l a o '

| 7)\/%// (u(,zf / Z/ M / /1.((,.,,,.__/

i : L ) c - o Notary Public ror Oregon=i~ Az
! _© (NOTARIAL SEAL) ‘ : Ly, - i

My commission expires

Viotary Pehiis for 1ia:

T Ky Commiciigm oot .
_— '/ Cu-:s‘zl‘_.‘.‘.-_a‘o.‘_ nriies Bedl. 1’ 1;&3

| Agreement'.u 6
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Re: OME - 6702 (Gold-Silver)
Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
. Bourne Group of Claims
Baker County, Oregon

Item 7 - Phase 2 - Driftihg and Raising

We have noted your suggestlon regardlng a drlft
size of 5.x 7 inside: -the timber. This could be
accomplished but we do,not~be11eve that the saving effected
commences to balance the advantage of the more adequate
"working space. The ground in the shear is bad and requires
a fair amount of attention and as such it is desirable '
to 1n1t1ally establish the type of opening that may be
requlred for a main haulage level.

Drilling is: no problem and ‘would require Very -
llttle expenditure to effect ‘the larger size opening. The
extra rock breakage on a six foot round would involve
handling an extra ten tons of muck. We would like to
suggest that due to ground conditions you give favourable
con31deratlon to the larger drift..

F. L. Croteau, P. Eng.






OMEGA MINES LTD. (N.P.L)

Estimate of costs for BQ Wireline Core drilling at Omega
Mines, Bourne, Oregon property.

Surface drilling costs per foot.

Labour @ $3.10/foot.
Diamond Cost ‘1.90/foot;i
Machine Rental - 4 l.30/foot.lwt
Camp Cost : : .51/foot.
Fuel (drill, pumps, etc) .14/foot.
Supplies ‘ .30/foot.
Insurance ' ,06/f60t.
Core Boxes .09/foot. |
‘Truck .15/foot.
Compensation , .07/foot.
Cat and road work 1.10/foot.
Supervision o _.50/foot.
.22
Administration @ 10% .92
$ 10.14

This is based on experience of existing conditions and
underground drilling being carried on at the present time.
The lost rock is a very hard grano-diorite which is slow Eo
penetrate. The silica content is approximately 70%. In

some areas pumping water may add additional expense.
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 Omega Minmes Ltd. (N.P.L.)

- exploring the refereaced claims indicates that additionsl informa-

. P ‘ OFFICIAL FILE COPY
‘ Date Surname Code
- | | ~ o 3f21/68a, [ = 120
‘ 120

(on leave)| 110

€00-390 West Pender Street & 985
| Re: OME-6702 (Cold-Silver) - ‘ . <cV
MSI Mines Led. '(H.,‘.L.)' ) TZ0NM

Bourne Greup of Clains
Baker Ceunty, Oregon

Geutlemen: o ' ) B
Preliminary review of your application for financial assistance in , ’

. : i
tion is required before we ean centinue its processing. The ' ' &
information needed relates to Items 1, 2, 5 and 7 on the back of _ N
the application form. o '

1. Zinancial Bligibility: - ) | o

Your letters requesting a loan from two Canadian banks proposed
repayment dependent upon the results of the exploration, and both
Trequests were denied for that reason. Inasmuch as thesa terms would
be unacceptable to aay bank, the correspondence dees not establish
that funds from commercial sources are not avsilable.

To assist us in determining your financial eligibility you should apply o
to yeur bauk of acceunt and to at least ome U. S. bank in Baker. County, R,/
Oregon propesing terms within the Company's ability that may be .
acceptable, possibly offering company assets as collateral.

2. Applicant's Rights in Land:

Please furnish a plan map showing the boundaries of the several Kece
claims. If the GColconds and Wide West claims are {ncluded in the group, »

2 copy of the lesse or other evidence of property rights is required.
We note that the New Sublease and Option 48 nmot dated or notarized -
please furnish the recording date and the Book and Page number..

In the event @f a contract & performance bond on Standard Form 25 in
the amount of the Govermment's estimated share of the costs would be
required. A copy of the form is enclosed. For your information the
NMiller Act applies to construction contracts and in our opinion does
not spply to OME contracts. Would you be willing to furnish such a Fes
bond? ' : - c o





Eslexetion Hork:

The lecstien of the propesed werk with yespect to the land
boundaries sheuld he shewn on the wap used for Ttem 2. :

- Betimage of Cests:

1 o Phase § - core drilling. 1f the 10,000 feet of drilling is to
| be contracted, please furnish bids frem three indepandeat comtractors
if possible. If the drilling 18 not £0 be countraatsd, & detsiled cost /.., ,, segied

umuto to ml—cnt the wit-cost summary should be submitted.

Phase 2 - drifting aund taiilnc. The size of the ;a'mnd drife

sise of openings, but the Gevernment will participate enly in the cests

} 3 is 7 x 8 feet inside the timber. Tha QR pleces ve restriction on the
i .
|

of work netessaxy te aceomplish the explexation. PFrasusably the
enploratery objectives ceuld be acoemplished &t less cost by s S n 7
foot drife. Please let us know Lf you would be intevested in an OMR
contract cmri.ng enly the edplsratory portiens of the propesed werk.

This request for addieuul information should not be sonstrued as a
| commitment by the Govermnmeat to grant an exploratisn centract. We
| suxll hold the further processing 0! your applisation until the rmnud :

| - data axs veceived.

‘ .
\ Director's Reading File
| Division File ‘

| Economic Geology File

| OME File :

[ OME Reading File

i Mr, Smith ‘

| Region I

|

RMSmith/bsl ~ 3/26/68

cot lﬁ. 8. Arneld Avmstrong

umuly ml;

Rl i

Rarold Kirkems, Assistant chuf
0ffice ¢f Ninersls Emploration

ER
. Me e,

V
&C (f
!
5 ghe "

], ipre -‘, .v‘:!m-f

o 40 v’;wx





?ebtuary_zs, 1968

Omega Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.)
600-890 West Pender Street
Vancouver, B, C., Canads

~Subject: OME-6702
Gentleﬁen"
Your application for exploration assistauce, dated
February 13, 1968, submitted to our office at Spokane,
Washington, has been assigned Docket No. 0ME-6702.».

 Please identify all future correspondence relating
to your application by this docket number.

Sincerely_ybuts,

Frapk E. Johnson
- Chief, Office of -
Minexals Exploration

Copy to Region X
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